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FINE CHINESE MODERN PAINTINGS
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LOTS 1201-1320



1201

Veteran collector Mr. Yeh Chie Chung (1948-2008) started his collecting 
journey in the 1970s and built an impressive collection of Chinese classical 
and modern paintings. He immersed himself in various fields of research, 
with a specialty in calligraphy.  Important works from Mr.  Yeh’s collection 
have been on loan to the National Museum of History in Taipei and the 
National Taiwan Museum of Fine Arts (formerly known as Museum of 
Fine Arts in Taichung). A man of bold and generous character, Mr. Yeh was 
one of the founding members of the Ching Wan Society in Taipei, one of 
the world’s most renowned associations of Chinese collectors. His friends 
held him in high esteem.

Seventeen lots of Chinese modern paintings will be offered in this sale, 
and twenty-six lots (Lots 901 – 926) of classical works will be offered 
in our Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy sale on 27th 
November 2018.

Notably, two paintings in this collection are dedicated to Pu Ru’s student 
and friend, Fang Zhenwu. Fang Zhenwu received several Pu Ru works 
when the two were in Taiwan.  According to the biography of Pu Ru, 
Fang secretly helped Pu to sell a lot of his works while saving the proceeds 
in Fang’s bank account. Pu was also a frequent visitor to Fang’s apartment 
on Quanzhou Street.  As the two held a close relationship, Fang had a 
large collection of some of Pu Ru’s finest works.

—Wang Jiacheng, Pu Xinyu, Chiuko Publishing Co., Taipei, 2002, 
pp.333-334.

1201
PU RU (1896-1963)
Monk Taming the Dragon
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
60 x 28.5 cm. (23 ¬ x 11 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  

5

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1201}


1202

1202
PU RU (1896-1963)
Damo and Donkey
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
91 x 35.5 cm. (35  x 14 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

LITERATURE:
Lin Quanju, Royal Descent, Literati and Pu Ru, Hsiung-Shih Art Book, 
Taipei, May 1997, pl. 4-24.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  
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1204

1204
PU RU (1896-1963)
Pomegranate and Magpie
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
68 x 33.5 cm. (26 æ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

1203

1203
PU RU (1896-1963)
Plum Blossom
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
26 x 19 cm. ( 10 º x 7  in.)
Entitled and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

7
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1205 1206

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  
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1207

1205
PU RU (1896-1963)
Autumn Sunset
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
59 x 29 cm. (23 º x 11 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dedicated to Zhenwu

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1206
PU RU (1896-1963)
Scholar under Pine Tree
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
82 x 32 cm. (32 º x 12 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, renyin year (1962)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1207
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphic Couplet in Regular Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold-flecked paper
Each scroll measures 80.5 x 20.5 cm. (31 æ x 8 ¿ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist (2) 

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

9
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1208

1209

1208
PU RU (1896-1963)
Butcher and Dog
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
27.5 x 46.5 cm. (10  x 18 º in.)
Entitled and inscribed, with two seals of the artist

LITERATURE:
Wang Jiacheng, Biography of Pu Ru, Chiu Ko Publishing Co., Ltd, 
Taipei, June 2002, p.276.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1209
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
32 x 95 cm. ( 12 ¬ x 37 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated third month, guimao year (1963)

HK$35,000-55,000 US$4,500-7,100

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  
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1210 1211

1210
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on red paper
Each scroll measures 29.5 x 6 cm. (11 ¬ x 2 ¡ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist (2) 

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1211
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 79.5 x 17 cm. (31 º x 6 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, renchen year (1952)
Dedicated to Zhenwu (2)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

11
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12131212

1213
HUANG BAOWU (1880-1968)
Calligraphic Couplet in Clerical Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on patterned paper
Each scroll measures 42 x 8 cm. (16  x 3 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated winter, gengyin year (1950)
Dedicated to Chensheng (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

1212
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 117.5 x 28.5 cm. (46 º x 11 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dedicated to Qizhong (Yeh Chie Chung) (2) 

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  
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1214

1215

1214
WU YONGXIANG (1913-1970)
Sleeping Crane
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
67 x 44 cm. (26 ¡ x 17 ƒ in.) 
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Inscribed and signed by Pu Ru (1896-1963), with one seal
Frontispiece entitled and signed by Zhuo Junyong (1882-1965), with 
two seals

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1215
CHEN ZIZHUANG (1913-1976)
Peonies
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
131 x 68 cm. (51 ¬ x 26 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, jiayin year (1974)

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

13
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1216

1216
JIANG ZHAOSHEN (1925-1996)
Calligraphy in Running Script
A set of four hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 135 x 34 cm. (53 ¿ x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, jisi year (1989) (4) 

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF YEH CHIE CHUNG      (LOTS 1201-1217)  
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1217

1217
WANG ZHONG (1925-2010)
Calligraphy in Clerical Script
A set of four hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 174 x 47.6 cm. (68  x 18 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated spring, renshen year (1992) (4) 

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

15
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1218

1219

Xie Laixing (b. 1935), born in Miaoli County, Taiwan, is an important leader of the overseas Chinese 
community in Osaka, Japan. He is fond of collecting paintings, and has published Paintings and 
Calligraphy in the Collection of Xie Laixing.

PREVIOUSLY FROM THE COLLECTION OF XIE LAIXING      (LOTS 1218-1221)

1218
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Mountains Amidst Clouds
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
35.5 x 54 cm. (14 x 21 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated spring, jiayin year (1974)
Dedicated to Laixing

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1219
HU SHI (1891-1962)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
70 x 29.5 cm. (27  x 11 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dedicated to Zhenbai

NOTE:
The recipient of this work is a colleague of 
Xie Laixing.

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-10,000

16
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1220 1221

1220
YU YOUREN (1879-1964)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 132 x 32.5 cm. (52 x 12 Æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Laixing (2) 

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1221
YU YOUREN (1879-1964)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 132 x 34 cm. (52 x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Laixing (2) 

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

17
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PREVIOUSLY IN THE COLLECTION OF WU WEIJIA      (LOTS 1222-1224)

1222

Wu Weijia, of Macanese descent, owner of Taixing Bank, came from 
a well-to-do family and was a friend of the artist Deng Fen. An avid 
collector, Wu was particularly fond of Lingnan artists.

PREVIOUSLY IN THE COLLECTION OF WU WEIJIA      (LOTS 1222-1224)

1222
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Lotus and Kingfisher
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
79 x 33 cm. (31 ¿ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, gengwu year (1930)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with one seal
Dated spring, third month, bingzi year (1936)
Dedicated to Weijia
Titleslip entitled, inscribed and signed by the artist
Dated fourth month, gengwu year (1930)
One collector’s seal of Wu Weijia

HK$30,000-40,000 US$3,900-5,100

18
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1223

1224

1223
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Swallows Amongst Willow
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
36.2 x 106.5 cm. (14 º x 41  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated ninth month, dinghai year (1947)
Dedicated to Weijia

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1224
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Mandarin Ducks in Spring
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
33.7 x 124.4 cm. (13 º x 49 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, dinghai year (1947)
Dedicated to Weijia

HK$70,000-90,000 US$9,000-12,000

19

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1223}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1224}


1225

1225
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Ink Orchid
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
82 x 48 cm. (32 º x 18  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Weiwu

LITERATURE: 
Li Weiwu, Yue Hai You Zong 1st edition, Wei Lu, 1969, cover.

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Li Weiwu (1891-?). Born in 
Jiujiang, he emigrated to Vietnam at sixteen and studied French and 
Economics. He established various businesses in Saigon (Ho Chi 
Minh City), including shipping, trading, insurance, among others. 
He was one of the major overseas Chinese leaders in Saigon, having 
participated and sponsored numerous overseas Chinese associations in 
Vietnam. 

HK$70,000-100,000 US$9,000-13,000

1226

20
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1227

1226
OU HAONIAN (B. 1935) AND ZHU MULAN (B. 1938)
Sparrows on Pine
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
98 x 60 cm. (38 ¬ x 23 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed by Ou Haonian, with one seal of the artist
One seal of Zhu Mulan

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

1227
PU RU (1896-1963)
Boating on Pine River
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
70 x 21 cm. (27  x 8 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated eleventh month, wuxu year (1958)

HK$70,000-90,000 US$9,000-12,000

FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1226-1228)
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1228

1228
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
White Lotus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
133 x 68 cm. (52 ¡ x 26 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated third month, jiyou year (1969)

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000  
US$240,000-360,000

FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1226-1228)
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1229
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Temple and Waterfall
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on gold 
paper
23.3 x 26.5 cm. (9 ¿ x 10 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, sixty-second year (of the Republic), guichou year 
(1973)

PROVENANCE: 
Purchased from below exhibition by present owner.

EXHIBITED:
Brazil, São Paulo, A Galeria, Exhibition of Chang Dai-Chien’s Recent 
Works, June 11th 1973 (reception date).

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE BRAZILIAN COLLECTION      (LOT 1229)

The Invitation Card of 
the Exhibition in 1973, 
the exhibition was 
financed by the Chinese 
Embassy in Brazil, 
represented by ambas-
sador Fu-Sung Chu.
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1230
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Autumn Mountain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
35 x 41.5 cm. (13 Æ x 16 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated New Year, yisi year (1965)
Dedicated to Linghui

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese Paintings (I), 29 May 2006, Lot 738.

NOTE:
The recipient Linghui is the pupil name of the famous performer of Peking Opera Meng Xiaodong 
(1907-1977), who studied performance with the famous Peking Opera performer Yu Shuyan. Meng 
moved to Hong Kong in 1947 and met Zhang Daqian for the first time, after admiring each other for 
a long time in May 1952. They maintained a close friendship since. Zhang also dedicated his works to 
Meng as gifts very often. Meng moved to Taipei in 1967 and lived in seclusion, yet was in touch with 
Zhang frequently. After her passing in 1977, Zhang grieved deeply and visited her grave in tears.

HK$3,000,000-4,000,000 US$380,000-510,000

Zhang Daqian and Meng Xiaodong

IMPORTANT ZHANG DAQIAN PAINTINGS FROM A DISTINGUISHED NORTH AMERICAN COLLECTION     
   (LOTS 1230-1233)
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“In the late 1980s, we began collecting 20th Century Chinese ink paintings. Our fascination 
with the master painters of that period led us very quickly to develop a passion for the paintings 
of Zhang Daqian. Our particular fascination with Zhang Daqian arose from the incredibly 
proficient technical brilliance of his paintings, but even more importantly the versatility of both 
his style and subject. There are few master painters during this period who made the journey 
from the most traditional of classic Chinese painting to the extraordinarily abstract splash ink 
style that he was famous for in his later years.”

--Collectors’ statement
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1231
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Landscape at Sunset
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on gold paper
63.5 x 128.3 cm. (25 x 50  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated eighteenth day, fifth month, fifty-eighth year (of the Republic), jiyou year (1969)
Dedicated to Zizhang and Madame Maowen

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese Paintings, 28 October 1993, 
Lot 908.

NOTE:
Zizhang and Maowen are Zhang Daqian’s townsmen and in-laws Li Zizhang and wife. After 
Zhang Daqian relocated to São Paulo in 1954, he developed a deep friendship with Li Zizhang 
as the latter was the artist’s neighbour in Brazil. The marriage of the artist’s youngest daughter, 
Zhang Xinpei, and the son of the Li family, Li Xianjue, had brought the two families closer 
than ever. Zhang had gifted several high-quality paintings of his to Zizhang, Xinpei, and 
Xinpei’s daughter.

HK$8,000,000-10,000,000 US$1,000,000-1,300,000

IMPORTANT ZHANG DAQIAN PAINTINGS FROM A DISTINGUISHED NORTH AMERICAN COLLECTION     
   (LOTS 1230-1233)
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1232
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Suzhou in Mist and Rain
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on 
gold paper
39.5 x 78.5 cm. (15  x 30  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated seventh month, renzi year (1972)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary 
Chinese Paintings, 25 April 1999, Lot 134.

HK$4,500,000-5,500,000 US$580,000-710,000

IMPORTANT ZHANG DAQIAN PAINTINGS FROM A DISTINGUISHED NORTH AMERICAN COLLECTION     
   (LOTS 1230-1233)
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1233
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Wenshu Temple at Mount Huang
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
169 x 63.2 cm. (66  x 24  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, 24 October 1993, Lot 274.

HK$3,000,000-4,000,000 US$380,000-510,000

IMPORTANT ZHANG DAQIAN PAINTINGS FROM A DISTINGUISHED NORTH AMERICAN COLLECTION     
   (LOTS 1230-1233)
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1234
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
White Lotus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
95.5 x 62.5 cm. (37 ¬ x 24 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated summer, yisi year (1965)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, 
with two seals
Dedicated to Bogen (Lee Pao Kung)

PROVENANCE: 
Gifted to the recipient and later passed down 
by descent.

NOTE:
The artist and recipient Lee Pao Kung were 
acquainted during the latter’s journeys to 
Taiwan en route to the USA. The painting 
was gifted by the artist as a souvenir around 
1965.

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000  
US$200,000-320,000

FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTOR      (LOT 1234)

Lee Pao Kung with the painting The artist and Lee Pao Kung , May 1965
1965 5
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1235
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Splashed-colour Lotus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
86 x 84.5 cm. (33  x 33 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated July, sixty-ninth year (of the Republic), gengshen year (1980)

PROVENANCE: 
Directly acquired from the artist by present owner.

HK$4,500,000-5,500,000 US$580,000-710,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE TAIWANESE COLLECTION      (LOT 1235)

32

In his later years, Zhang Daqian incorporated his well-known technique of splashed-ink and 
splashed-colour landscape into his paintings.  The ink, azurite, and malachite are layered, blended 
and spread all over the painting through water, calling to mind the beauty of summery breeze and 
clear, fresh water. 

Splashed-colour Lotus was painted in 1980, one of the works from the lotus series in Zhang Daqian’s 
later years. According to the conversation between Zhang Daqian and the current collector, Zhang 
carried out several experiments during its creation. First of all, the painting’s square shape differs from 
Zhang’s typical horizontal or vertical rectangular shapes of the other works in the same series, which 
poses a challenge in the composition of the painting. Secondly, at the time of creation, Zhang Daqian 
imagined that he was lying on the bottom of a lotus pond and looking through the water into the 
sky.  He used paper thicker than the type he normally went for, and used the nail on his little finger 
to scrape off thin layers from the paper to present the gradating effect of light through the filter of 
water ripples as it penetrates into the water. The special technique helped Zhang accurately recreate 
the gradation of light, evoking a sense of freshness and elegance.

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1235}


1235

33



1236
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Bird With Persimmons
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on paper
42 x 30.6 cm. (16  x 12 in.) 
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

EXHIBITED:
Argentina, Mendoza, Giménez Gallery, either November 1953 or 
February 1954.

LITERATURE:
Julieta B, Gargiulo & Christer von der Burg, The Days of Master 
Zhang Daqian in Mendoza, Zeta Editores, Mendoza, 2017, cover.

NOTE:
This intimate image of a bird and persimmons comes from Zhang’s 
relatively undocumented Argentinian period in Godoy Cruz, 
Mendoza. As the accompanying exhibition label attests, this work 
was displayed at the Giménez Gallery in Godoy Cruz. Records from 
local newspapers attest that Zhang exhibited twice at this gallery, 
first in November 1953, and second in February 1954. These 
newspaper reports document the positive reception of Zhang’s works. 
In particular, a 1953 report in local newspaper Los Andes News 
celebrates Zhang’s exhibition as a contribution to the community in 
which he was living.

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

1236

Cover of the publication

PROPERTY OF A EUROPEAN GENTLEMAN      (LOT 1236)
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1237
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Hills in the Rain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
45 x 74.9 cm. (17 æ x 29  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist and one dated seal of 
wushen year (1968)

PROVENANCE: 
Purchased directly at the exhibition in the USA in 1968 and hence by 
descent.

EXHIBITED: 
New York, Frank Caro Gallery, Exhibition of Paintings by Chang Dai-
chien, 5-26 October, 1968.
Chicago, S.H. Mori Gallery, Exhibition of Paintings by Chang Dai-
chien, 2-23 November, 1968.
Boston, Alberts-Langdon Gallery, Exhibition of Paintings by Chang 
Dai-chien, 30 November - 14 December, 1968.

LITERATURE: 
Recent Paintings by Chang Dai-Chien Exhibition Catalogue, China Art 
Printing Work, 1968, pl.31.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000 US$160,000-230,000

PROPERTY FROM AN AMERICAN PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOT 1237)
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Hu Shifang was born 
in Jinan, Shandong 
Province. His ancestors 
were silk traders, who 
settled in the town 
during the mid-18th and 
early 19th century. Their 
residence, adjacent to 
Daming lake, was called 
the Wanshou Palace. 

In 1949, Hu came to Hong Kong to work as a 
writer. He published in the Weekly Comment edited 
by Huang Yuren, Panorama Magazine founded by 
Shen Weichuang and Dada edited by Wang Jingyi. 
Hu was mentored by prominent writers including 
Zhou Zuoren, Yu Pingbo, and Feng Zikai, forming 
close friendships with these authors. Hu’s collection 
was built exclusively through gifts received directly 
from the artist, before being passed on to the next 
generation of his family. Works by Feng Zikai and 
Zhou Zuoren from the Hu Shifang collection 
offered at auction by Christie’s in Autumn 2017 and 
Spring 2018, were not only extremely well-received, 
but also have set a new world auction record for 
works by Feng Zikai and Zhou Zuoren.

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF HU SHIFANG      (LOTS 1238-1240)  

1238
ZHOU ZUOREN (1885-1967)
Collection of Zhou Family and Zhou 
Zuoren Seals
Thread-bound book, ink on paper, 49 pages 
with seals
Each page measures 22 x 12.8 cm.  
(8 ¬ x 5 in.)
One page inscribed and signed, with two 
seals of the artist

HK$60,000-80,000  
US$7,700-10,000

1239
ZHOU ZUOREN (1885-1967)
Jokebook by Zhao Nanxing
Thread-bound book, ink on paper, 78 pages 
Each page measures 27.1 x 15.4 cm.  
(10 ¬ x 6 in.)
First page inscribed and signed, with two 
seals of the artist
Dated October 2, 1961
Dedicated to Mr Hu Shifang

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000

1240
ZHOU ZUOREN (1885-1967)
Two Unpublished Novels
Thread-bound book, ink on paper, 42 pages 
Each page measures 18.8 x 12.6 cm.  
(7  x 5 in.)
One novel, 25 pages, dated April 20, 1923
One novel, 16 pages, dated May 10, 1923
Last page inscribed and signed, with one 
seal of the artist
Dated July 22, 1964

HK$260,000-320,000  
US$34,000-41,000
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1241

1241
HONG YI (1880-1942)
Calligraphy of Sutra
A set of four hanging scrolls, framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 148 x 37.5 cm. (58 º x 14 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated second month, renshen year (1932) (4) 

LITERATURE:
Buddhist Association of China, ed., Master Hong Yi, Cultural Relics Publishing House, 
Beijing, October 1984, pl. 31.
Hong Yi Dashi Yimo, Huaxia Publishing House, Beijing, June 1987 (first version), pp. 24-25.
The Complete Works of Master Hong Yi, Vol. 9, Calligraphy, Fujian People’s Publishing House, 
Fuzhou, 1991, pp. 355-356.
Ink Works of Master Hong Yi, Lion Head Publishing Company Ltd., Taipei, March 1996,  
p. 123. (scroll 1, 2 and 3)
Hong Yi Dashi Yimo, Huaxia Publishing House, Beijing, January 1999 (second version),  
pp. 79-80.
Hong Yi Dashi Yimo Jiecui-Vol. 2, Hebei Buddhist Association, October 2002, p. 855.
Works by Shanghai School Calligrapher-Hong Yi, Shanghai Calligraphy and Painting Publishing 
House, December 2006, pp. 113-114, pl. 75.
Lin Ziqing, Ink Works and Chronology of Master Hong Yi, Shidai Wenyi Publishing House, 
January 2010, p. 206.
Hong Yi, Zhongguo Shudian, Beijing, October 2011, pp.162-163.
Classic Calligraphy by Famous Artist- Li Shutong, Zhongguo Shudian, January 2013, pp. 23-24.
Calligraphy by Hong Yi, Fujian Fine Arts Publishing House, Fuzhou, February 2014, pp. 131-132.
Appreciating Hong Yi’s Calligraphy, Xianzhuang Shuju, Beijing, January 2015, pp. 162-163.
Lin Ziqing ed., Chronology of Master Hong Yi, Religion and Culture Publishing House, 1995, 
p. 197.

HK$8,000,000-10,000,000 US$1,100,000-1,300,000
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1242

1242
FENG YUXIANG (1882-1948)
Calligraphy in Clerical Script
Album of fourteen leaves, mounted as one scroll, ink on paper
31 x 241 cm. (12 º x 94  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with nine seals of the artist
Dated 12th September, thirty-second year (of the Republic, 1943)
Dedicated to Xianghua (General Zhang Fakui)
Frontispiece inscribed and signed by the artist, with two seals

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

Born in Guangdong province, Zhang was Second Lieutenant General in 
the Army of the Nationalist Party of China. He was an active participant 
during the Second Sino-Japanese war and had a prominent career in 
the army. He was successively appointed as Group Army Commander 
in Chief, Army Corp Commander in Chief and Military Region 
Commander in Chief.  After the war, he was appointed a member of the 
Presidential Strategic Advisory Board.  In March 1949, he became the 
Army Chief, but resigned in July and permanently moved to Hong Kong.

Although Zhang spent his life in the military, he regarded arts as an integral 
part of education and established schools to educate future generations. He 
also donated sets of important encyclopedias to the National Library. 

Paintings from this collection were sold in Christie’s Fine Chinese 
Modern Paintings sale in Hong Kong in 2012, 2014 and Spring 2018.  
Thirteen works from the collection are also available in Christie’s online 
sale Exquisite Eye: Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy during 19-26 November. 
(Lots 1648-1660)

FAMILY COLLECTION OF GENERAL ZHANG FAKUI      (LOTS 1242-1244)

General Zhang Fakui
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1243
FENG YUXIANG (1882-1948)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Clerical Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 135.5 x 33 cm. (53 ¡ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 4th April, twenty-fourth year (of the Republic, 1935)
Dedicated to Xianghua (General Zhang Fakui) (2) 

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1244
CAI YUANPEI (1868-1940)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 132 x 31.5 cm. (52 x 12 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Xianghua (General Zhang Fakui) (2) 

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
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1245
YUAN KEWEN (1889-1931)
Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on orange 
patterned paper
Each scroll measures 201.8 x 42.7 cm.  
(79  x 16 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed with two seals of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by Xing Duan 
(1883-1959) on the right side of the first part 
of couplet (2) 

NOTE:
Xing Duan, also named Mianzhi, whose 
style name and pen name are Zheren and 
Xinting Yeshi respectively, was a native of 
Guizhou province, and was ranked one of 
the second-class recipients in the court exam 
of the Imperial Civil Service Examinations 
in 1904.  He was a government official and 
an entrepreneur, who was also renowned for 
his attainment in calligraphy, particularly in 
standard and running scripts.

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000

1246
KANG YOUWEI (1858-1927)
Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold paper
Each scroll measures 165 x 39.3 cm.  
(65 x 15  in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist (2) 

HK$100,000-150,000  
US$13,000-19,000
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CALLIGRAPHIC WORKS FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEYI XUAN      (LOTS 1247-1257)

1247

1247
TAN YANKAI (1876-1936)
Calligraphy in Cursive Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
69.2 x 40.6 cm. (27 º x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Pengshan

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

1248

1248
HAN GUOJUN (1857-1942)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 142 x 28.2 cm.  
(55  x 11 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, fifth month, jisi year (1929)
One collector’s seal (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600
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1249 1250

1249
ZHANG ZHAOXIANG (1852-1908)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in Clerical Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 131.5 x 31.5 cm.  
(51 æ x 12 ¡ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Three collector’s seals (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

1250
LIANG DINGFEN (1859-1919)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold-flecked paper
Each scroll measures 131 x 28.6 cm.  
(51 ¬ x 11 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, jiayin year (1914)
Dedicated to Chengbo
One collector’s seal (2) 

HK$15,000-25,000 US$2,000-3,200

CALLIGRAPHIC WORKS FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEYI XUAN      (LOTS 1247-1257)
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1251

1251
CEN GUANGYUE (1876-1960),  ZUO PEI (1875-1936),  
OU DAYUAN (1869-1945) AND  LIU HOUWU (1894-1975) 
Calligraphy
A set of four hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures approximately 130 x 31 cm. (51 ¿ x 12 º in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Each scroll with a collector’s seal
All scrolls dedicated to Qingrui (4) 

HK$20,000-40,000 US$2,600-5,100
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1252

1252
LUO ZHENYU (1865-1940)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Stone-drum Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on red paper
Each scroll measures 129 x 16.3 cm. (50 æ x 6 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, yichou year (1925)
Dedicated to Zhaowang
One collector’s seal (2) 

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500

CALLIGRAPHIC WORKS FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEYI XUAN      (LOTS 1247-1257)

1253

1253
ZHANG BOYING (1871-1949)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 143 x 37.8 cm. (56 º x 14  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, xinsi year (1941)
Two collector’s seals (2) 

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1254
ZHANG YUANJI (1867-1959)
Six-character Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold-flecked red paper
Each scroll measures 82 x 22.2 cm. (32 º x 8 æ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist
One collector’s seal on the mounting (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

1255
HUA SHIKUI (1863-1942)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 127.8 x 30.8 cm. (50 ¡ x 12 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Jingchen
One collector’s seal (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

47

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1254}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1255}


1257

1257
WANG JIQIAN (C. C. WANG, 1907-2003)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold-flecked colour paper
Each scroll measures 129.5 x 28 cm. (51 x 11 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
One collector’s seal (2) 

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

CALLIGRAPHIC WORKS FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEYI XUAN      (LOTS 1247-1257)

1256

1256
BAO XI (1871-1942)
Calligraphy in the Style of Su Shi
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
111.5 x 34.3 cm. (43  x 13  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, gengchen year (1940)
One collector’s seal

HK$8,000-15,000 US$1,100-1,900
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1258

1258
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Morning
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
100 x 33.5 cm. (39 ¡ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Xishui
Further inscribed and signed on wooden box, with one seal of the 
artist

HK$2,500,000-3,500,000 US$330,000-450,000
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1259

1259
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Peaches
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
92.5 x 32 cm. (36 ¡ x 12 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated winter, tenth month, jiaxu year (1934)
Dedicated to the mother of Disheng

NOTE:
This painting was acquired in Beijing by noted physicist and Nobel 
laureate Aage Niels Bohr (1922-2009) who visited China in 1962 and 
again in 1973.  Aage Bohr was the son of the famous Danish nuclear 
physicist Niels Bohr (1885-1962).  In his youth Aage Bohr worked 
and traveled with his father, and became a professor at the University of 
Copenhagen.  In 1970 he succeeded his father as director of the Niels 
Bohr Institute.  Dr. Bohr was awarded the Nobel Prize for Physics in 
1975 for his research on the internal structure of atoms.
Like his son, Niels Bohr also traveled to China in a professional 
capacity, as he presented seven lectures in the country in 1937.  Aage 
Bohr traveled in an official capacity in 1962 and succeeded in signing 
an agreement to establish research exchange between Denmark and the 
People’s Republic of China.  At that time, the Niels Bohr Institute was 
the only physics centre in the Western world that received scientists from 
China and the Soviet Union. During his stay in Beijing in 1973, Dr. 
Bohr visited the well-known gallery Rongbaozhai, where these paintings 
were bought, and they have remained in his family. In 1985 Aage Bohr 
was awarded the highly prestigious Honorary Doctorate Degree of the 
People’s Republic of China.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000 US$160,000-230,000

PREVIOUSLY FROM A DANISH PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOT 1259)
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1260 1261

1260
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Water Grass and Crabs
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
84.5 x 27 cm. (33 º x 10 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

1261
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Taro Leafs  and Frogs
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
85 x 27 cm. (33  x 10 ¬ in.)
Inscribed, with one seal of the artist

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000
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1262

1262
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Spring Herding
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
70 x 46 cm. (27  x 18 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, renxu year (1982)

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-100,000

1263
LI KERAN (1907-1989)
Sailing in Li Jiang
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
62 x 92 cm. (24 ¡ x 36 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with five seals 
of the artist
Two collector’s seals of Yu Chongjin
Dated second month, jiazi year, 1984
Dedicated to Chongjin  (2)

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000  
US$520,000-770,000
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1263

NOTE:
The painting is accompanied with a letter that the 
artist addressed to Mr Yu Chongjin. The recipient 
of this work was Yu Chongjin, who was also named 
Xilin. Born in 1928 in Jiangsu province, he was 
a member of the Xiling Seal Club, the Chinese 
Calligraphers Association, and one of the “Xiling 
five elders”.

53



1264

1264
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Women of the Dai Minority
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
93 x 45.5 cm. (36 ¬ x 17  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated third month, wuchen year (1988)

HK$150,000-250,000  
US$20,000-32,000
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1265
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Lady and Donkeys
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.7 x 45.3 cm. (27 x 17  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired in 1980s, hence by descent.

HK$70,000-90,000 US$9,000-12,000

1266
SHI LU (1919-1982)
Lady under Palm Tree
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
69 x 53 cm. (27 ¿ x 20  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated winter, xinchou year (1961)

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000
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1267

1267
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
A Pot of Flowers
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
94 x 33 cm. (37 x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Bingwen

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 29 October 1992, Lot 827.

HK$700,000-900,000 US$90,000-120,000

1268
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Chrysanthemum / Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper/ a pair of hanging 
scrolls, ink on paper
Chrysanthemum measures 136 x 33.3 cm. (53  x 13 ¿ in.) 
Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script each scroll measures 131.5 x 22 cm.  
(51 æ x 8 ¬ in.)
Chrysanthemum inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist 
Dated yiyou year (1945)
Futher entitled, inscribed and signed by the artist
Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script inscribed and signed, with two seals of 
the artist
Dedicated to Chengzhi (3)

EXHIBITED: 
Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script: Japan, Tokyo, Seibu Art Gallery, Qi 
Baishi’s Paintings , 6 - 25 March, 1987.

LITERATURE: 
Chrysanthemum: Qi Baishi shu hua ji, People’s Art Press, Beijing, 
November 1986, pl. 141.
Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script: Catalogue of Qi Baishi’s Paintings, Seibu 
Art Gallery/ Kurayoshi Museum, Japan, 1987.

HK$2,200,000-3,500,000 US$290,000-450,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1267-1275)  
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1269

1270

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1267-1275)  
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1271

1269
YU FEI’AN (1888-1959)
Slender Gold Calligraphy
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on silk
Each scroll measures 40.5 x 90 cm. (16 x 35 ¡ in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with two seals
Dated spring, 1953 (2)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese Paintings,  
25 April 1999, Lot 102.  

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000

1270
HE BAILI (PAKLEE HO, B. 1945)
Landscape of Four Seasons
A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
Each scroll measures 23 x 28 cm. (9 x 11 in.)
Each scroll signed, with one seal of the artist (4) 

HK$120,000-180,000 US$16,000-23,000

1271
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
The Villiagers
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
128 x 40 cm. (50 ¡ x 15 æ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese Paintings,  
30 April 2000, Lot 41;
From the private collection of Dino Therese Markowitz, Lin Fengmian’s daughter.

HK$600,000-1,000,000 US$77,000-130,000
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1273
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 134 x 28.7 cm. (52 æ x 11 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated twenty-ninth year (of the Republic, 1940) (2)

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Classical, Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 4 May 1995, Lot 1107.  

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000

1272

1272
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Bamboo and Peach Blossom
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67 x 99 cm. (26 ¡ x 39 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated third month, guiwei year (1943)
Futher inscribed and signed by the artist, with one seal of the artist
Dated ninth month, guiwei year (1943)
Dedicated to Jiesan

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 28 April 1997, Lot 265.

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-64,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1267-1275)  
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1274

1274
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Cicada in Moonlight
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
127 x 38 cm. (50 x 15 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with two seals of the artist
Dated sixth month, renshen year (1992)

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 29 October 1992, Lot 906.

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-64,000
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1275

1275
XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997),  
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998) AND 
VARIOUS ARTISTS
Various Subjects

A set of nineteen scrolls, fifteen mounted for 
framing, four mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
Each scroll measures 38 x 54.5 cm.  
(15 x 21  in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed by the artist, 
with a total of thirty-eight seals
Thirteen scrolls dated from 1978 to 1983
All scrolls dedicated to Guoquan

NOTE: 
The works are dedicated to Guoquan, 
whose full name is Ma Guoquan, a famous 
modern scholar, epigrapher and seal carver 
(1931-2002). Ma started learning calligraphy 
and seal carving at the age of nine, and got 
acquainted with Feng Kanghou (1901-
1983) at fifiteen. He graduated from Sun 
Yat-sen University in Guangzhou, where 
he studied with Rong Geng (1894-1983), 
a renowned logography scholar of classical 
Chinese. He later taught at his alma mater 
and Jinan University. Ma relocated to Hong 
Kong in 1979, and worked at the Ta Kung 
Pao, as well as the Chinese University of 
Hong Kong Research Centre as an adjunct 
researcher. 

HK$500,000-700,000  
US$64,000-90,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1267-1275)  
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1276

1276
FANG RENDING (1901-1975)
Calligraphy
Handscroll, ink on paper
38 x 1958 cm. (15 x 770  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 1971
Dedicated to Guoquan
Frontispiece inscribed and signed by Lang Shaojun (b. 1939), with 
one seal

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting Guoquan is the same as that of lot 1275. 
He was the renowned modern scholar, epigrapher and seal carver Ma 
Guoquan (1931-2002).

HK$280,000-380,000 US$36,000-49,000
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1277

1277
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
89.5 x 36.5 cm. (35 º x 14 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated xinmao year (1951)

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000 US$200,000-320,000
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1279

1278
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Dwelling in Mountain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
27.4 x 24.5 cm. (10 æ x 9 ¬ in.)
One seal of the artist

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-64,000

1279
YING YEPING (1910-1990)
Spring Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68 x 68 cm. (26 æ x 26 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, bingyin year (1986)
Dedicated to Dentsu Inc.
Further inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated spring, bingyin year (1986)

HK$30,000-40,000 US$3,900-5,100

1280
LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Traveller in Deep Mountain
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
131.7 x 52.7 cm. (51  x 20 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated sixth month, dingsi year (1977)

LITERATURE: 
Paintings By Lu Yanshao, Boya Zhai, Hong Kong, 
1981, pl. 13.

HK$2,500,000-3,500,000  
US$330,000-450,000
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1281 1282

1281
QIAN SONGYAN (1898-1985)
Yangtze River
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
82 x 46.6 cm. (32 º x 18 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-36,000

1282
WEI ZIXI (1915-2002)
Forests Blanketed in Red
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
113 x 58 cm. (44  x 22  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, bingyin year (1986)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 26 May 
2014, Lot 1684.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000
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From May to August 1957, Fu Baoshi led a delegation of Chinese artists on an official visit to Eastern Europe, painting 
not only the spectacular mountain landscape of Czechoslovakia and Romania he journeyed through, but also scenes of 
Socialist construction and industry. New, fascinating sights – medieval European architecture, hydroelectric power stations, 
airplanes and a flotilla of naval fleets – provided unprecedented, fresh materials which Fu deftly articulated with his virtuoso 
brush. Rendered in an impressionistic manner with rich variations of ink and colour washes, Scenery of Sinaia is one of the 
finest pictures from the artist’s rare Eastern Europe folio: from a high vantage point, a white-walled, red-roofed railway 
station takes centre stage; in the distance, train tracks disappear into the verdant hills of Carpathian Mountains, where tall 
transmission towers are partially hidden by the dense fog. The heavy foliage sketched with dancing movements of the brush 
in the foreground draws the eye upwards to a raised viewing platform on which four figures stands. Colourfully dressed in 
red, green and blue, they enliven the rustic palette of pale ink and dark, forest green. Full of rustic charm and poetic idyll, 
Scenery of Sinaia is a strong testament to Fu Baoshi’s dedication to incorporating modernity in an expanded field of Chinese 
painting in the twentieth century.

Previously in the collection of the artist’s family and presented at auction for the first time, the group of six Fu Baoshi 
paintings (Lots 1283-1288) comprises of rare landscape and figure paintings that offer invaluable, intimate insight into the 
artist’s working process and the development of his ever-evolving style.



1283
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Scenery of Sinaia
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
48.5 x 56.5 cm. (19 ¿ x 22 º in.)
Entitled and signed, with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITION:
Taipei, National History Museum, Paintings Exhibition of Fu Baoshi, 
October 1994.
Guangzhou, Guangdong Museum of Art, Art of Fu Baoshi Special 
Exhibition, 1-30 November 1998.
Shenzhen, Shenzhen Art Museum, Art of Fu Baoshi Special Exhibition, 
December 1998.
Tokyo, Shoto Museum of Art, Masters of 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, Fu Baoshi Memorial Exhibition, 12 October – 21 November 
1999.
Beijing, National Art Museum of China, Centennial Exhibition of Fu 
Baoshi, 11-18 August 2004.
Taipei, National Dr. Sun Yat-Sen Memorial Hall, Fu Baoshi 
Centennial Exhibition, 18 December 2004 – 27 March 2005.
Nanjing, Jiangsu Art Museum, Centennial Exhibition of Fu Baoshi,  
25 August – 6 September 2005.

LITERATURE:
Han Mo 45 – Special Study on Fu Baoshi, Han Mo Xuan Publishing 
Co., Ltd., October 1993, E30-E31.
Han Mo Series A7 – Fu Baoshi Eastern Europe Sketch Drawings, Han Mo 
Xuan Publishing Co., Ltd., 1995, p.71.
Modern Chinese Paintings Collection – Fu Baoshi, Tianjin People’s Fine 
Art Publishing House, Jinxiu Wenhua Qiye, October 1996, p.72.
Masters of 20th Century Chinese Paintings, Fu Baoshi, Shoto Museum of 
Art, Japan, 1999, p.88, pl.62.
Paintings of Fu Baoshi, Beijing Fine Art Publishing House, December 
2003, p.265.
Exhibition of Fu Baoshi’s Works, Ministry of Culture of the People’s 
Republic of China, July 2004, p. 76.
Lu Heng, Fu Baoshi Dadian, Gu Wu Xuan Publishing House, July 
2004, p.208.
Ye Zonggao ed., The World of Fu Baoshi, Shi Jh Tang Press Co. Ltd., 
Taipei, December 2004, p.378-379.
Lin Mu, Fu Baoshi, Shi Jh Tang Press Co. Ltd., Taipei, December 
2004, p.12.
The Complete Works of Fu Baoshi Volume III, Guangxi Fine Art 
Publishing House, March 2008, p.176-177.
Ye Zonggao ed., The Chronicle of Fu Baoshi’s Life, Shanghai Classics 
Publishing House, September 2004, p.182.

HK$8,000,000-12,000,000 US$1,100,000-1,500,000

PREVIOUSLY IN THE FAMILY COLLECTION OF THE ARTIST      (LOTS 1283-1288)  
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1284

1284
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Poet Li Bai Drinking
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
88 x 34 cm. (34 ¬ x 13 ¡ in.)
Two seals of the artist

LITERATURE: 
Landscape and Figure Painting Techniques of Fu Baoshi, Shanghai 
Bookstore Publishing House, August 2007, p.95.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-190,000

1285
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Magnificent Mountains
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
103 x 65.5 cm. (40  x 25 æ in.)
One seal of the artist

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000 US$200,000-320,000

PREVIOUSLY IN THE FAMILY COLLECTION OF THE ARTIST      (LOTS 1283-1288)  
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1287

1286

1286
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Scholar Viewing Waterfall
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
28.5 x 33.5 cm. (11 º x 13 º in.)
One seal of the artist

LITERATURE: 
The Paintings of Fu Baoshi, Cultural Relics Publishing 
House, 1988, pl.200.
Collection of Fu Baoshi Paintings, Beijing Arts and Crafts 
Publishing House, December 2003, p.372.
Lu Heng, Fu Baoshi Da Dian, Gu Wu Xuan Publishing 
House, July 2004, p.339-340.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000

1287
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Mountains and Waterfall
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
72 x 51 cm. (28 ¡ x 20 ¿ in.)
One seal of the artist

LITERATURE: 
Landscape and Figure Painting Techniques of Fu Baoshi, Shanghai 
Bookstore Publishing House, August 2007, p.62.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000

PREVIOUSLY IN THE FAMILY COLLECTION OF THE ARTIST      (LOTS 1283-1288)  
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1288

1288
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Lofty Mountains
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink 
and colour on paper
103 x 60.5 cm. (40  x 23  in.)
Two seals of the artist

LITERATURE: 
Landscape and Figure Painting 
Techniques of Fu Baoshi, Shanghai 
Bookstore Publishing House, 
August 2007, p.61.

HK$1,200,000-2,200,000  
US$160,000-280,000
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In the early 20th Century, Mr. Shokichi Honjō was a ship captain working 
for Shanghai Nisshin Kisen Kaisha, a Japanese shipping company active 
in the major port cities of South China coastline and along the Yangtze 
River, with its main base at 5 Bund Road, Shanghai. He started collecting 
Chinese artworks while stationed in Shanghai, befriended Wang Zhen, 
and received many paintings from him directly. Their artworks were all 
shipped to his family in Japan and remained with the family for over 80 
years.

1289
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on satin
141 x 40.5 cm. (55  x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, dingsi year (1917)

HK$18,000-28,000 US$2,400-3,600

1289

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF MR. SHOKICHI HONJŌ      (LOTS 1289-1298)

Mr. Shokichi Honjō Namecard of Mr. Shokichi Honjō
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1290

1290
YU YOUREN (1879-1964)
Calligraphy
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 72.5 x 40.5 cm. (28  x 16 in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with a total of two seals
One scroll dated August, sixteenth year (of the Republic, 1927)
Both scrolls dedicated to Mr. Honjō (2) 

NOTE:
Captain Honjō most likely captained the ship Yueyang Maru (which 
ran along the Yangtze River), met the artist, and asked him to write 
these two calligraphy for him.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1291 1292

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF MR. SHOKICHI HONJŌ      (LOTS 1289-1298)
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1291
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Chrysanthemum in the Wind
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
138.5 x 33 cm. (54  x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, wuchen year (1928)

HK$30,000-40,000 US$3,900-5,100

1292
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Bird on Rock
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
116 x 39 cm. (45 ¬ x 15 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, jiazi year (1924)

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1293
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Landscape
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
124 x 42.5 cm. (48  x 16 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, guihai year (1923)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1294 1295

1294
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Portrait of Tao Yuanming
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
127 x 52.5 cm. (50 x 20 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, xinyou year (1921)

HK$35,000-55,000 US$4,500-7,100

1295
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Portrait of Dharma
Hanging scroll, ink on silk
120 x 54 cm. (47 º x 21 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, wuwu year (1918)

HK$28,000-38,000 US$3,600-4,900

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF MR. SHOKICHI HONJŌ      (LOTS 1289-1298)
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1296 1297

1296
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Dharma Holding Sutra
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
146 x 40.5 cm. (57  x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, eighth month, renxu year (1922)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1297
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on silk
119.5 x 53.5 cm. (47 x 21 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter, wuwu year (1918)

HK$18,000-28,000 US$2,400-3,600
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1300

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF MR. SHOKICHI HONJŌ    
   (LOTS 1289-1298)

1298
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
145.5 x 41 cm. (57 º x 16 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, guihai year (1923)

HK$15,000-25,000 US$2,000-3,200

PROPERTY FROM A JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTION    
   (LOT 1299)

1299
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Peony and Narcissus
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
170 x 68.5 cm. (66  x 27 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, gengshen year (1920)

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

1300
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Gourd
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
88.5 x 46.5 cm. (34  x 18 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, gengshen year (1980)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1303

1301
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Peach Blossom Stream in Yellow Mountain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.5 x 135.5 cm. (26 ¬ x 53 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated spring, guihai year (1983)

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

PREVIOUSLY FROM THE FAMILY COLLECTION OF THE ARTIST    
   (LOTS 1302-1304)

1302
HUANG HUANWU (1906-1985)
Lijiang After Rain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
69 x 136.5 cm. (27 ¿ x 53 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

NOTE:
Directly acquired from the artist’s family in the 1990’s.

HK$120,000-180,000 US$16,000-23,000

1303
HUANG HUANWU (1906-1985)
Cockscomb and Kingfisher
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
136.5 x 68.5 cm. (53 æ x 27 in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

NOTE:
Directly acquired from the artist’s family in the 1990’s.

HK$120,000-180,000 US$16,000-23,000
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1304

1304
HUANG HUANWU (1906-1985)
Two Chicken
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
131 x 68.5 cm. (51 ¬ x 27 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist

NOTE:
Directly acquired from the artist’s family in 
the 1990’s.

HK$120,000-180,000  
US$16,000-23,000

PREVIOUSLY FROM THE FAMILY COLLECTION OF THE ARTIST      (LOTS 1302-1304)
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1305

1306

1305
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Lady with Mirror
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
39 x 33 cm. (15 ¡ x 13 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$250,000-350,000 US$33,000-45,000

1306
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Lady Playing Flute
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
37 x 32.5 cm. (14 ¬ x 12 æ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$250,000-350,000 US$33,000-45,000

PREVIOUSLY FROM A FRENCH COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1305-1306)
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1307

The two paintings by Lin Fengmian came from the collection of the Hocs 
family. Mr Samuel Hocs was a Jewish neuronsurgeon based in Russia, who 
relocated to China and acquired these two paintings in the 1970s. Mr and 
Mrs Hocs later on relocated to Brazil, and gifted the paintings to their 
business partners, who were family members of the current owner.

1307
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Forest Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.5 x 69 cm. (26  x 27 ¿ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000 US$160,000-230,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE BRAZILIAN COLLECTION      (LOTS 1307-1308)
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1308

1308
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Lady Holding Flower
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
66 x 66 cm. (26 x 26 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$3,000,000-4,000,000 US$390,000-510,000
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1309

1309
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Village
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
50.7 x 57.2 cm. (20 x 22  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 1987

HK$350,000-550,000 US$45,000-71,000

1310
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
The Dong Ethnic Village in Spring
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
82.5 x 82.5 cm. (32  x 32  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 1991

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000 US$200,000-320,000
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1310

91



In search of artistic inspirations, Wu Guanzhong went on his first ever 
journey to the Loess Plateau, specifically Hequ region in Northern Shanxi 
province in October 1989. The artist immediately felt connected to the 
land and his identity as a Chinese, whose cultural prosperity originated 
along the Yellow River Valley. Different from the ones in the same series 
that have stronger tonality, with lines and dots that seem to jump out of 
the painting surface, this work was rendered in a rather effortless manner, 
testified by light washes of colours and slightly looser composition. Yet the 
liberally rendered lines, which indicate the swift speed of brushwork, set 
the picture in motion. 

The painting is dominated by seemingly casually-disposed lines, jagged 
and swirling in shape, which vividly depict textures of loess and water. 
Light washes of ink bring out the chiaroscuro effect of the landscape in 
darkness, while that of yellow paint echos the colour of loess and evokes a 
moonlit ambience. What is presented to the viewer is a peaceful, meditative 
scene: stream flows gently through the sinuous water channel imbedded 
in the plateau that is crisscrossed with ravines and gullies - the birthplace 
of Chinese culture draped in a sheer veil of golden moonlight. The coarse 
outline of loess is further enhanced by the dry brush technique, and the 
softer contours of rocks in the river due to water erosions, are freehandedly 
rendered with washes of ink. A few minimalistically depicted yaodongs 
(cave dwellings) spread sporadically in the middle ground and background, 
their minute sizes in drastic contrast to the vast landscape. 

Wrought with nods to Eastern and Western aesthetics and techniques 
that he had integrated through his experiences, juxtaposing distinct yet 
interwoven elements from the two realms has become one trademark of 
Wu’s work.  On one hand, the composition of this painting calls to mind 
that of the handscroll format of a traditional Chinese landscape painting. 
On the other hand, the illustration of depth by bringing the river’s winding 
into focus using linear perspective technique is indigenous to the arena 
of Western art. The slightly abstracted scenery contains a high degree of 
ambiguity, which engages the viewers’ imaginations in a similar manner 
as voids of a Chinese literati painting. It prioritises the expressionism of 
subject-matter, be it the essence of beauty, a degree of self-cultivation or a 
state of mind, over realistic pictorial representations of things.

PROPERTY FROM THE GOLDBELL COLLECTION      (LOT 1311)
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1311
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Yellow River Under Moonlight
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.5 x 136.8 cm. (27 x 53  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 1989

EXHIBITED: 
Singapore, Raffles City Convention Centre VIP Lounge, Odyssey Wu Guanzhong, 28 April - 2 May, 
1990.
Hong Kong, Plum Blossoms Gallery, Odyssey Wu Guanzhong, 8-19 May, 1990.
Taipei, Chinese Automobile Co. Ltd, Odyssey Wu Guanzhong, 26-31 May, 1990.
Hong Kong, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy from 20th 
Century Masters: The Goldbell Collection, 2-6 October 2015.

LITERATURE: 
Odyssey Wu Guanzhong, Plum Blossom (Int’l) Ltd., Hong Kong, 1990, exhibition catalogue, pl.6.
Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy in Private Collection: San Zhen Ji Cheng I, Hebei Education Publishing 
House, 2005, p. 193.
The Complete Works of Wu Guanzhong, vol. VI, Hunan Fine Arts Publishing House, August 2007, pp. 
276-277.
Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy from 20th Century Masters: The Goldbell Collection, Sotheby’s Hong Kong 
Limited, Hong Kong, October 2015, pp.106-107.

HK$10,000,000-12,000,000 US$1,300,000-1,500,000

“Though I only visited the Huangtu Gaoyuan (Loess Plateau) for the first time last year, 
 the vast land of loess and the rolling stream of the Yellow River, 
 make me feel that I’m not a novelty-hunting tourist, 
  but a descendent of the land of Emperors Yan and Huang.” 
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1312

1313

1312
HE HONGYU (B. 1984)
Fruit
Round Fan, ink and colour on paper
27.7 cm. (10  in.) in diameter
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated twelfth month, bingshen year (2016)

HK$15,000-25,000  
US$2,000-3,200

1313
LIU YONGMING (B. 1943)
Herding
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and 
colour on paper
64.6 x 64.6 cm. (25 ¡ x 25 ¡ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$30,000-50,000  
US$3,900-6,400
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1314

1314
HE BAILI (PAKLEE HO, B. 1945)
Green Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
57.8 x 111.8 cm. (22 æ x 44 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated fifth month, wuxu year (2018)

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000
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1316

1315
ZHOU SICONG (1939-1996)
Girls Reading
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
44.5 x 48.5 cm. (17  x 19 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated summer, wuwu year (1978)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1316
HE HUAISHUO (B. 1941)
Sunset
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
45 x 52.5 cm. (17 æ x 20 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated three days after Ghost Festival, xinyou 
year (1981)

PROVENANCE:
Acquired directly from the artist;
Umbrella, Hong Kong, 1980s;
Eunice Cameron Collection, thence by 
descent.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1317

1317
YANG MINGYI (B. 1943)
Village under Moonlight / Calligraphic Couplet
A set of three scrolls, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
Village under Moonlight: 70.2 x 46 cm. (27 ¬ x 18 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, wuxu year (2018)
Calligraphic Couplet: each scroll measures 96 x 22.5 cm.  
(37 æ x 8  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, wuxu year (2018)

NOTE:
This painting and couplet comes with a handwritten certificate of 
authenticity from the artist.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1318
FAN ZENG (B. 1938)
Huai Su Writing
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135 x 68.3 cm. (53 ¿ x 26  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Titleslip entitled, inscribed and signed
Dated jiwei year (1979)

LITERATURE: 
Paintings By Fan Zeng, Hunan Fine Arts 
Publishing House, December 1984, p.14.

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-100,000
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1319 1320

1319
WANG MINGMING (B. 1952)
Herding
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67.5 x 67 cm. (26 ¬ x 26 ¡ in.)
Entitled and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE:
Acquired from Yangtze Art Gallery in Toronto in 1989.

NOTE:
This painting has been confirmed by the artist’s studio.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1320
WANG MINGMING (B. 1952)
Offering Wine
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67 x 43 cm. (26 ¡ x 16  in.)
Entitled and signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired from Yangtze Art Gallery in Toronto in 1989.

NOTE:
This painting has been confirmed by the artist’s studio.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

FROM A NORTH AMERICAN PRIVATE COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1319-1320)
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1321

1321
PU RU (1896-1963)
Ferry in Sunset
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
85.5 x 27.5 cm. (33 ¬ x 10  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1321-1335)
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1322 1323

PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1321-1335)
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1322
PU RU (1896-1963)
Temple Amidst Mountains
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
112 x 45 cm. (44 ¿ x 17 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

1323
PU RU (1896-1963)
Strolling in the Forest
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
98.5 x 32.5 cm. (38 æ x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

1324
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Galloping Horse
Two scrolls, mounted as one scroll and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
Each scroll measures 26 x 32.5 cm. (10 º x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Calligraphy inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Both scrolls dedicated to Junlian (Xu Junlian) (2)

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Xu Junlian. He graduated from 
Shanghai Xinhua Fine Art College, and was a student of Xu Beihong. 
He later emigrated to Singapore and was one of the founders and later 
President of Singapore Society of Chinese Artists. He was also the 
Art Editor of Sin Chew Daily. During Xu Beihong’s exhibition in 
Singapore in 1939, Xu Junlian wrote many articles in the Sin Chew 
Daily to introduce Xu’s exhibition and artworks.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
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PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1321-1335)
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1327

1325
ZHENG WUCHANG (1894-1952)
Lychees and Eggplants
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
101 x 33.5 cm. (39 æ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated spring, first month, xinsi year (1941)

HK$60,000-80,000  
US$7,700-10,000

1327
ZHANG SHANZI (1882-1940)
Study in Flowers
Horizontal scroll, ink and colour on paper
17.5 x 159.5 cm. (6  x 62 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with seven seals of the 
artist

HK$100,000-150,000  
US$13,000-19,000

1326
WANG XUETAO (1903-1984)
Flower, Mynas and Bees
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
99 x 32.5 cm. (39 x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated guiwei year (1943)

HK$60,000-80,000  
US$7,700-10,000
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PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1321-1335)
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1330

1328
ZHANG SHANZI (1882-1940)
Three Tigers
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
105 x 46.5 cm. (41 ¡ x 18 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, dingmao year (1927)

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000

1329
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Wisteria and Bees
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
113 x 33.5 cm. (44  x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1330
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Bamboo and Cicada
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
106 x 34.5 cm. (41 æ x 13 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, renwu year (1942)
Dedicated to Chongzhou

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1331 1332

PROPERTY FROM A HONG KONG PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1321-1335)
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1333

1331
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998) AND  
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Swallows and Willows
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
88 x 34 cm. (34 ¬ x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed by Zhao Shao’ang, with one seal
Dated fourth month, thirty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1946)

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500

1332
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Autumn Eagle
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
130.5 x 36 cm. (51 ¡ x 14 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated twenty-ninth year (of the Republic, 1940)
Dedicated to Boxuan

HK$70,000-90,000 US$9,000-12,000

1333
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
White Phoenix
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
125 x 47 cm. (49 º x 18  in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, with one seal 
Dedicated to Lanfang
Titleslip inscribed and signed by the artist

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000
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1334

1334
YANG SHANSHEN (1913-2004)
Mr. Tung-Po
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
125 x 56.5 cm. (49 º x 22 º in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Further inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated third month, gengxu year (1970)
Titleslip inscribed by the artist

LITERATURE:
Paintings by Young Sing Sum Volume II, Spring Breeze 
Painting Society, Hong Kong, circa 1970s, p. 2.

HK$150,000-200,000 US$19,000-26,000

1335
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Female Knight-Errant
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
91.5 x 33.5 cm. (36 x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated sixth day of the third month, xinmao year 
(1951)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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13361335

1336
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Guanyin in White
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
78 x 32.5 cm. (30 æ x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, renwu year (1942)
Dedicated to Huoyan
One collector’s seal

PROVENANCE: 
The recipient of this painting, Liu Huoyan, was the late executive 
and manager of the Daimaru department store in Hong Kong. The 
present collector acquired this work from Mr Liu directly.

HK$60,000-120,000 US$7,700-15,000
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1337 1338

1337
FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
Drunk Under Pine Tree
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
38.6 x 28 cm. (15 º x 11 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000

1338
FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
New Year
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
33.6 x 26 cm. (13 º x 10 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist.
Dated 1960

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000
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1339

1339
FENG ZIKAI (1898-1975)
Leisure Moments
Album of ten leaves, ink and colour on paper
Each leaf measures 25.9 x 35.8 cm. (10 º x 14 ¿ in.)
Each leaf inscribed and signed, with a total of seventeen seals of the 
artist
Titleslip inscribed by the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 29 May 
2012, Lot 3041.
Property Previously from the Huai Qin Ge Collection

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000

115

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1339}


1340

This Hong Kong collection comes from the former collection of Mr 
Ximu, a native of Lin Fengmian’s hometown of Meixian, Guangdong 
province. Lin’s paintings form the bulk of the collection, including pieces 
dedicated to his compatriots from Meixian such as Guo Guanjie, who was 
a native a Meixian and studied in France (Lot 1343). Interestingly, all the 
works in this collection were produced in 1940s Chongqing, including 
numerous pieces by faculty from the National Academies of Fine Arts 
and Nanjing Central University Fine Art Department who had followed 
the Nationalist government’s retreat to Sichuan. Lin Fengmian, Pan 
Tianshou, Li Keran, Ding Yanyong, Xu Beihong and Zhao Shao’ang are 
all represented in the collection, alongside key members of the Republican 
Government, such as Zou Lu and Liang Hancao. The collection offers 
an intimate portrait of the close artistic exchange between artists and 
government officials gathered in wartime Chongqing, recorded in verse, 
calligraphy and painting. Part of the collection was sold in Christie’s 2018 
Spring sale. 

FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1340-1343)  

1340
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Wisteria and Birds
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
96.5 x 35.5 cm. (38 x 14 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated thirty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1946)

LITERATURE: 
Han Mo 24, Han Mo Xuan Publishing Co., Ltd., January 1992, p.35.

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000
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1341

1342

1341
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Pulling a Boat
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
11.5 x 31 cm. (4  x 12 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated thirty-third year (of the Republic, 1944)

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1342
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Two Mandarin Ducks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
24 x 41.5 cm. (9  x 16 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated thirty-second year (of the Republic, 1943)
Dedicated to Ximu

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
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1343

1343
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Mountain by the River
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
69.5 x 44.5 cm. (27 ¡ x 17  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated thirty-fourth year (of the Republic, 
1945)
Dedicated to Guanjie (Guo Guanjie, 1892-
1951)

LITERATURE: 
Han Mo 24, Han Mo Xuan Publishing Co., 
Ltd., January 1992, p.18.

NOTE:
Guo Guanjie (1892-1951) was a native 
of Guangzhou. He participated in the 
Northern Expedition and the Second 
Revolution. He was admitted to the Waseda 
University in 1916, and went to France to 
further his education in 1921. Upon Guo’s 
return to Guangzhou in 1925, he took on 
a teaching position at Canton University 
(now Sun Yat-sen University). Guo met Lin 
Fengmian in France, who also studied there 
between 1919-1925.  Lin addressed Guo 
in the painting as his senior as the latter was 
older in age. 

HK$300,000-400,000  
US$39,000-51,000

FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1340-1343)  
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1344

1344
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Seated Lady
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
67 x 64 cm. (26 ¡ x 25 º in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings,  
23 November 2010, Lot 2628.

NOTE:
Seated Lady by Lin Fengmian initially belonged to an executive of 
a Norwegian shipping company. In 1945 he relocated to work at 
the Hong Kong branch and occasionally went to Shanghai during 
the 1950s and 60s. Through a doctor friend from Hong Kong, he 
met Lin Fengmian and visited his studio in Shanghai, and purchased 
several works by the artist.

HK$2,200,000-3,000,000 US$290,000-380,000
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1346

1345

PREVIOUSLY FROM THE  
HEYDEMANN COLLECTION    

   (LOT 1345)  

1345
LIN FENGMIAN (1900-1991)
Cormorants
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on 
paper
32.5 x 34 cm. (12 æ x 13 ¡ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings (I),  
26 November 2012, Lot 1156.

NOTE: 
This painting was previously in the collection of 
an American businessman and philanthropist. He 
became interested in Chinese paintings during his 
travel to Hong Kong between the 1960s to the 
1980s, and met several artists such as Lin Fengmian 
and Luis Chan, and actively supported their work.

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

位

120

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1345}


1346
HUANG YONGYU (B. 1924)
White Lotus and Birds
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
95.5 x 88 cm. (37 ¬ x 34 ¬ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with six seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Gifted directly from the artist to the present collector during one of 
the artist’s visit to Hong Kong.

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000

1347

1347
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Jiangnan
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
32.5 x 47 cm. (12 æ x 18  in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000
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1349
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Hometown of Lu Xun 
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
70.5 x 71 cm. (27 Æ x 28 in.)
Two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 2 June 2015, 
Lot 1385.

HK$2,800,000-3,800,000 US$360,000-490,000

1348

1348
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Upland River
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
43 x 62 cm. (16  x 24 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 1986

EXHIBITED: 
Hong Kong, Plum Blossoms International Ltd., Wu Guanzhong – 
Kaleidoscope, May 16 to 27, 1989

LITERATURE: 
Wu Guanzhong – Kaleidoscope, Plum Blossoms international Ltd., 
Hong Kong, 1989, pl.35.

HK$700,000-900,000 US$90,000-120,000
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1349

123



1351

1350

FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTION   (LOTS 1350-1352)

1350
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Standard Script
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
27 x 77 cm. (10 ¬ x 30 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, ninth month, yiyou year (1945)

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000

1351
PU RU (1896-1963)
Pine Mountain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
38 x 29 cm. (15 x 11 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$120,000-150,000 US$16,000-19,000
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1352

1352
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
100.6 x 49 cm. (39 ¬ x 19 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
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1353

1354

1353
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper  
28.4 x 69 cm. (11 ¿ x 27 ¿ in.)  
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired in Hong Kong in the 1970s.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1354
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper  
29.8 x 67.5 cm. (11 æ x 26  in.)  
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired in Hong Kong in the 1970s.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

PROPERTY OF AN ENGLISH GENTLEMAN   (LOTS 1353-1354)
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1355

1355
PU RU (1896-1963)
Peaches & Ganoderma
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
93.5 x 37.5 cm. (36 æ x 14 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Moyun (Lee Moyun)

HK$250,000-350,000 US$33,000-45,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF PU RU’S WIFE, LEE MOYUN      (LOTS 1355-1359)

Pu Ru (left) and Madame Lee Moyun (right) 
Photos provided by Lee Moyun Family

Pu Ru (left) and Madame Lee Moyun (right) 
Photos provided by Lee Moyun Family
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1356

1356
PU RU (1896-1963)
Plum Blossoms in Falangcai Vase
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
98.5 x 46.8 cm. (38 æ x 18 ¡ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Moyun (Lee Moyun)

HK$500,000-700,000  
US$65,000-90,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF PU RU’S WIFE, LEE MOYUN      (LOTS 1355-1359)
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1357

1357
PU RU (1896-1963)
Flowers
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
90.5 x 42 cm. (35 ¬ x 16  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated spring, jihai year (1959)

HK$400,000-600,000  
US$52,000-77,000
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1358

1359

PROPERTY FROM THE 
COLLECTION OF PU RU’S WIFE, LEE MOYUN      
(LOTS 1355-1359)

1358
PU RU (1896-1963)
Blessing of Flowers
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
46 x 87 cm. (18 ¿ x 34 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Moyun (Lee Moyun)

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000
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1360

PROPERTY FROM THE  
COLLECTION OF PU RU’S WIFE, LEE MOYUN      
(LOTS 1355-1359)

1359
PU RU (1896-1963)
God of Wealth
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
35.5 x 85 cm. (14 x 33  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

NOTE:
Gui Zhuang (1613-1673) was a native of Jiangsu province, who also 
went by the sobriquet of Zuoming. He was a scholar during the late 
Ming and early Qing Dynasties. After the Manchu invasion of China, 
Gui participated in the Kunshan anti-Manchu activities, which 
ended in failure. He then moved back to his hometown and focused 
on writing scholarly works. He enjoyed equal popularity as fellow 
countryman Gu Yanwu (1613-1682), and is known together as the 
“peculiar Gui and eccentric Gu”.

HK$350,000-450,000 US$45,000-58,000

1360
PU RU (1896-1963)
Flower and Dragonfly
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
35 x 7 cm. (13 Æ x 2 Æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Yamada Kimiko

HK$80,000-120,000 US$10,000-15,000
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1361

1362

1361
PU RU (1896-1963)
Viewing the Moon
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
20.5 x 49 cm. (8  x 19 º in.)
Entitled and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$120,000-150,000 US$16,000-19,000

1362
PU RU (1896-1963)
Animals in the Forest
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
6.7 x 138.8 cm. (2 ¬ x 54 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, xinwei year (1931)

HK$250,000-350,000 US$32,000-45,000
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1363

1364

1363
PU RU (1896-1963)
Picking Lotus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
30.5 x 16 cm. (12 x 6 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000

1364
PU RU (1896-1963)
Autumn Landscape
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
90 x 38.5 cm. (35 ¡ x 15 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dedicated to Jiaoqin

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese Paintings, 2 June 2015, 
Lot 1646.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
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1365

1365
JIANG ZHAOHE (1904-1986)
Portrait of Qu Yuan
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
77 x 47.5 cm. (30 ¡ x 18 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 1977
Dedicated to Baiyun

HK$300,000-500,000 US$39,000-64,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1365-1374)
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1366 1367

1366
GUAN LIANG (1900-1986)
Shi Xiangyun Lying Drunk
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
45.5 x 34 cm. (17  x 13 ¡ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, yichou year (1985)

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

1367
GUAN LIANG (1900-1986)
Concubine Yang
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.5 x 46 cm. (27 x 18 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired from the artist directly, and hence by descent.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
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1369
LI KUCHAN (1899-1983)
Two Egrets
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135 x 68.5 cm. (53 ¿ x 27 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated 1972

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000

1368
WANG XUETAO (1903-1984)
Rooster and Flower
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
88.5 x 47 cm. (34  x 18  in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$120,000-180,000  
US$16,000-23,000

1368 1369

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1365-1374)

Receipt of purchase from Tsi Ku Chai in 1977
1977

Receipt of purchase from Beijing in 1980

136

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1368}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1369}


1370

1370
LI KUCHAN (1899-1983)
Looking Afar
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
68 x 49 cm. (26 æ x 19 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter, jiwei year (1979)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
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1371

1372

1371
LI KUCHAN (1899-1983)
Eagle on Pine Branch
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
36.5 x 46 cm. (14 ¡ x 18 ¿ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1372
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Landscape after Rain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
31.5 x 41 cm. (12 ¡ x 16 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated summer, dinghai year (1947)
Dedicated to Taijiang and Madame Lanzhen

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1365-1374)
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1373
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Bird on Branch
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
102 x 33 cm. (40 ¿ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated five days after the Double Ninth Festival, wuchen year (1928)
Dedicated to Xiufeng

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1374
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Sitting on a Cliff
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
72 x 40 cm. (28 ¡ x 15 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, xinmao year (1951)
One collector’s seal

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

139

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1373}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1374}


1375
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Birds and Red Leaves
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
110 x 72 cm. (43 º x 28 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, jiashen year (1944)

HK$5,000,000-7,000,000 US$650,000-900,000

Zhang Daqian and the collector’s father Mr Li met during the Second Sino-Japanese War. Mr Li then owned textile mills in Chongqing, 
Chengdu and Baoji. The artist was in Dunhuang at the time, along with his family and students, studying and copying mural paintings 
in the Dunhuang caves. Mr Li knew that Zhang and his companions were in need of daily necessities, thus arranged for food and other 
essentials to be sent from Baoji to supply the group’s needs in Dunhuang. To express his gratitude, Zhang gifted several paintings to Mr 
Li, among which were the magnificent Red Lotus and Mandarin Ducks (Lot 1376) and Birds on Branch (Lot 1375), both fine examples of 
flower and bird paintings in the meticulous brush (gongbi) style in the prime of the artist’s life between 1943-44. 

The current collector has been focusing on supporting education by founding and donating to educational scholarships for many 
years. He devoted to the acquisitions of art in the 1980-90s, and amassed a wonderful collection of paintings. This collection offers an 
opportunity to revisit the family’s historical footprints and affinities for art.

LOTS 1375-1404
FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR
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Although Zhang Daqian’s lotus paintings are not uncommon, there exists 
only two examples that feature both his gold-outlined red lotuses and 
meticulously painted mandarin ducks. The first one was treasured in the 
Meiyuntang Collection and was dedicated to the artist’s good friends 
Gao Lingmei and Zhan Yunbai (fig.1). This second example was gifted 
to an entrepreneur who was an important sponsor of the artist while he 
was in Dunhuang, Mr Li, and his wife. Red Lotus and Mandarin Ducks was 
painted during the summer of guiwei year (1943), right at the time when 
Zhang Daqian left Dunhuang to return to Chengdu. The span of two 
years and seven months in Dunhuang proved to be a pivotal experience 
in his development. Emerging from Zhang Daqian’s artistic renaissance 
were examples of his most exquisite and magnificent meticulous bird-
and-flower paintings of the 1940s during the artist’s prime (fig. 2).

While the painting spans nearly six feet tall and features a challenging 
composition, the artist is able to ingeniously portray the subject in 
a prolific and balanced manner. Zhang Daqian uses the boneless 
painting technique to arrange the overlapping foliage, while the lotus 
leaves painted with varying shades of ink emphasize the sense of three 
dimensionality as if the leaves sway with the wind. The red lotuses 
are accentuated with gold outlining, a technique that is both time-
consuming and resource-draining, and thus not commonly seen in 
the artist’s oeuvre (fig.3). This meticulous technique contributes to the 
incomparable splendorous and majestic aura of the painting. Red Lotus 
and Mandarin Ducks brings to mind a well-known saying by Yang Wanli 
of the Southern Song dynasty: “Lotus leaves towards the horizon in 
endless green; Lotus blossoms bathed in sunlight in peerless red.” 

Under the lotus leaves are a pair of mandarin ducks tranquilly perched 
in parallel, rendered with meticulous brushstrokes and rigorous use of 
colour. According to the inscription on the version formerly owned by 
Meiyuntang, for this composition, Zhang Daqian imitated the painting 
technique of Huang Quan from the Five Dynasties period. As an 
imperial court painter, Huang exceled at painting flowers, bamboo, and 
birds. Through his practice of sketching live birds in a vivid and realistic 
manner, he developed the xiesheng or lifelike style and brought it to its 
height (fig. 4). While Zhang Daqian abandoned the fine bird-and-flower 
painting techniques from the Ming and Qing dynasties, he looked 
towards the styles from and before the Song-Yuan periods, further 
paving the way to develop his original style and expression 

Compared to that of the Meiyuntang version, the inscription on Red 
Lotus and Mandarin Ducks is even more expressive and poignant, “Love 
who you love; true love knows no bounds,” in which the artist includes 
an opportune homonym of the word ‘lotus’. This painting of lotuses and 
the mandarin ducks, which have been historically seen as loyal animals, 
were dedicated to Mr Li and his wife as an intimate gesture of Zhang’s 
best wishes for the couple.

With its large-scale and rare composition, this specially-dedicated 
masterpiece for the Lis reveals a deep and touching message from the 
artist, and thus it has been an important and cherished work in the 
family. Treasured for seventy years in private hands, this masterpiece is 
a prime model for understanding Zhang Daqian’s accomplishments in 
flower-and-bird painting.

Fig.1  Zhang Daqian, Lotus and Mandarin Ducks, dated 1947. 
Previously in the Mei Yun Tang Collection

Fig.2  Zhang Daqian, Lotus (one of the four scrolls), dated 1947. 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings (II), 28 May 2013, Lot 1387, 

price realised HK$ 80,510,000.

142



Fig.3  Zhang Daqian, Lotus, dated 1981. 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 31 May 2011, Lot 2763,  

price realised HK$ 56,660,000.
Previously in the collection of Dr. K S Lo.

Fig.4  Five Dynasties, Huang Quan (903-965), Birds (detail).
In the collection of Beijing Palace Museum.
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1376
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Red Lotus and Mandarin Ducks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
165 x 82 cm. (65 x 32 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, guiwei year (1943)

HK$30,000,000-50,000,000 US$3,900,000-6,400,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)

1377

1377
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholar under Pine
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
90 x 46.5 cm. (35 ¡ x 18 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated xinchou year (1961)
Dedicated to Mr. Honda

PROVENANCE: 
Directly acquired from the recipient of the painting.

NOTE:
The recipient Mr Honda of lots 1377-1378 was the 
gardener at Zhang Daqian’s property Ba De Yuan 
in Brazil. Honda lived next door from the artist, and 
was responsible for looking after the garden at Ba De 
Yuan. They developed a close friendship, and Honda 
acquired both paintings as gifts from the artist. The 
current collector acquired these paintings directly 
from Honda’s son during his business trip to Brazil in 
the mid-1990s. 

HK$800,000-1,000,000  
US$110,000-130,000
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1378
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Splashed-colour Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on gold silk
90.5 x 45 cm. (35 ¬ x 17 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated bingwu year (1966)
Dedicated to Mr. Honda

PROVENANCE: 
Directly acquired from the recipient of the 
painting.

HK$2,000,000-2,500,000  
US$260,000-320,000
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1379
XU BANGDA (1911-2012)
Landscape Inpired by Tang Sentiments
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
101.5 x 52.5 cm. (40 x 20 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated summer, renxu year (1982)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping 
(b. 1942), with two seals
Dated renxu year (1982)

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1380
XU BANGDA (1911-2012)
Misty Pine Mountains
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
103 x 53.5 cm. (40  x 21 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated summer, renxu year (1982)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping 
(b. 1942), with one seal
Dated renxu year (1982)

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000
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1381
LU YANSHAO (1909-1993)
Landscape Inspired by Poetic Sentiments
Album of eight leaves, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
Each leaf measures 34.3 x 45.5 cm. (13  x 17  in.)
Each leaf inscribed and signed, with a total of thirty-six seals

HK$3,500,000-4,000,000 US$450,000-510,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1382

1382
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
109 x 34.5 cm. (42  x 13 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist and one dated seal of 
bingchen year (1976)
Dated sixty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1976)
Dedicated to Jianhua

PROVENANCE:
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and Contemporary Chinese 
Paintings, 27 April 1998, Lot 197.

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Tang Jianhua, who accompanied 
Zhang Daqian and friends during Zhang’s travel in the Cross-island 
Highway during the Chinese New Year in 1976.

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1383

1383
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Pine of Mount Hua
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
63.5 x 18.7 cm. (25 x 7 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated spring, bingzi year (1936)
Dedicated to Huxiong

HK$500,000-600,000 US$65,000-77,000
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FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1385

1384
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Figure After Qian Xuan
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
69.3 x 31.2 cm. (27 º x 12 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist

HK$1,800,000-2,000,000  
US$240,000-260,000

1385
REN YI (1840-1896)
Travel in Red Cliff
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
32 x 69 cm. (12 ¬ x 27 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated eighth day of the third month, guiwei 
year (1883)
Dedicated to Songfan
Two collector’s seals
Frontispiece inscribed and signed by Yu 
Shaosong (1882-1949), with three seals
Two collector’s seals

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 
20th Century Chinese Paintings, 30 October 
1994, Lot 268.

HK$300,000-400,000  
US$39,000-51,000
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1386

1386
REN XIONG (1820-1857)/REN XUN (1835-1893)/ 
REN YI (REN BONIAN) (1840-1895)/REN YU (1853-1901)
Flower and Birds, Landscape, and Figures
Album of seven oval fan leaves, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on silk / ink and colour on gold paper
Each leaf measures approximately 26 cm. (10 º in.) in diameter
1.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dated third day of the third month, gengxu year (1850)
 Dedicated to Cunbo
2.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dedicated to Dingfu
3.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dedicated to Yanmou
4.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dated xinsi year (1881)
 Dedicated to Xingsheng
5.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
6.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dated summer, sixth month, xinsi year (1881)
7.  Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
 Dated autumn, jiashen year (1884)
Seven collector’s seals of Ye Qianyu (1907-1995)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, 30 September 1991, Lot 181.

HK$1,000,000-1,200,000 US$130,000-150,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1387

1387
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Crabs
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
102.5 x 34.5 cm. (40 ¡ x 13 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated dinghai year (1947)

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1388
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Chicks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
102.5 x 35 cm. (40 ¡ x 13 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, dinghai year (1947)

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000
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1389
SHI LU (1919-1982)
Pomegranate/Calligraphy
Two fan leaves, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper / ink 
on paper
Each fan leaf measures 15.3 x 49.5 cm. (6 x 19  in.)
Pomegranate inscribed and signed, with one painted seal of the artist
Calligraphy inscribed and signed, with one painted seal of the artist
Dated summer, renzi year (1972) (2) 

HK$350,000-400,000 US$45,000-51,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1390
SHI LU (1919-1982)
Autumn in Shaanbei
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
30.5 x 35 cm. (12 x 13 æ in.)
Entitled and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000
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1391
FANG JIZHONG (1923-1987)
Various Subjects
A set of fourteen scrolls, mounted as handscroll, ink and colour on 
paper
Thirteen scrolls each measures 16.5 x 68.5 cm. (6  x 27 in.)
Calligraphy scroll measures 16.5 x 66 cm. (6  x 26 in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with a total of nineteen seals
Dated 28 September 1981
Nine collector’s seals of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, 19 March 1990, Lot 363.

HK$500,000-600,000 US$65,000-77,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1392

1393
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Figures
Album of twelve leaves, ink on paper
Each leaf measures 24 x 32 cm.  
(9  x 12 ¬ in.)
Each leave inscribed and signed, with a total 
of twelve seals
Dated Dragon Boat Festival, jiayin year 
(1974)

EXHIBITED: 
Hong Kong, Plum Blossoms (Int’l) Ltd., 
Only Lifework Would a Triumph Score,  
8-26 November 1988.

LITERATURE: 
Only Lifework Would a Triumph Score, Plum 
Blossom International Limited, 1988, p. 32, 
pl. 24. (four leaves)

HK$200,000-300,000  
US$26,000-38,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)

1392
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Ink Pine
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
69 x 35.5 cm. (27 ¿ x 14 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist

HK$60,000-80,000  
US$7,700-10,000
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1394

1395

1394
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Flower and Bird
Round fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
39.5 cm. (15  in.) in diameter
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated jiwei year (1919)
Dedicated to Lexuan

HK$100,000-120,000 US$13,000-15,000

1395
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Flower / Calligraphy
Two scrolls, mounted as hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper / 
ink on paper
Flower measures 35 cm. (13 æ in.) in diameter
One seal of the artist
Calligraphy measures 31.5 x 39.5 cm. (12 ¡ x 15  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$100,000-120,000 US$13,000-15,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1396
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Ink Orchid
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
95.8 x 31.8 cm. (37 æ x 12  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, nineteenth year (of the Republic, 1930)

HK$150,000-180,000 US$20,000-23,000
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1397
DENG FEN (1894-1964)
Luohan and Guanyin
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
81.5 x 39.3 cm. (32 ¿ x 15  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated ninth month, bingxu year (1946)
Dedicated to Zheng Chunting

LITERATURE: 
Zheng Chunting, A Brief Introduction to Lingnan 
Modern Painters, Guangya She, August 1987, 
p. 250.

NOTE: 
Zheng Chunting (1906-1990) was a famous 
poet and collector of Chinese paintings. He 
befriended many artists and people in the 
literary circles and received numerous works 
from them. His book, A Brief Introduction to 
Lingnan Modern Painters, is a valuable source for 
studying artists in the Lingnan region.

HK$150,000-180,000  
US$20,000-23,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1398

1398
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Viewing the River
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
30 x 33 cm. (11 æ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist
Dated winter, yiyou year (1945)
Dedicated to Qianying

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and 
Contemporary Chinese Paintings,  
29 October 1992, Lot 867.

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Chang 
Chien-ying (1909-2003). Chang and her 
husband Fei Cheng-wu (1911-2000) were 
both students of Xu Beihong (1895-1953). 

Zhang and Fu Baoshi met during her studies 
in the Central University in Nanjing, 
where Fu served as Assistant Professor of 
Painting Theory and History. During the 
Second Sino-Japanese War, the couple 
retreated with government officials to 
Chongqing, and was appointed assistant 
researcher of China Academy of Art. After 
the war, Xu Beihong was able to secure 
scholarship for the couple to study abroad 
in the United Kingdom, where they 
stayed and devoted their lives promoting 
Chinese art in the West. The couple 
collected numerous paintings from artists 
of the Twentieth Century, and built the 
Vermillion Pavilion Collection.

HK$800,000-1,000,000  
US$110,000-130,000
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1399
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Boating in Autumn
Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
18 x 51 cm. (7 ¿ x 20 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated 8th June, 1952

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1400

1400
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Returning Home
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
71.5 x 66.5 cm. (28 ¿ x 26 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, jiazi year (1984)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping (b. 1942), with one seal
Dated wuchen year (1988)

HK$150,000-180,000 US$20,000-23,000
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1401 1402

1401
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Melons
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
96 x 60 cm. (37 æ x 23 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, xinyou year (1981)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping (b. 1942), with one seal
Dated dingmao year (1987)

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1402
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Chrysanthemum in Autumn
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
91 x 47.5 cm. (35  x 18 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, jiwei year (1979)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping (b. 1942), with one seal
Dated dingmao year (1987)

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1375-1404)
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1403 1404

1403
CUI ZIFAN (1915-2011)
Crows and Withered Tree
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
68.5 x 46 cm. (27 x 18 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated guihai year (1983)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping (b. 1942)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1404
CUI ZIFAN (1915-2011)
Myra and Red Plum Blossom
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
69.2 x 46 cm. (27 º x 18 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, jiwei year (1979)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Xiao Ping (b. 1942)

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
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1405

1405
LIU DANZHAI (1931-2011)
Galloping Horses
Scroll, mounted for framing, ink on paper
96 x 179 cm. (37 æ x 70  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated spring, xinyou year (1981)
Dedicated to Madame Wenzheng

PROVENANCE: 
Directly acquired from the artist and hence by descent.

HK$700,000-900,000 US$90,000-120,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1405-1408)
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1406 1407

1406
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Flower and Dragonfly
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
103.5 x 34 cm. (40 æ x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000

1407
GAO QIFENG (1889-1933)
Geese
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
128.5 x 65.5 cm. (50 ¬ x 25 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, twenty-first year (of the Republic, 1932)

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000
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1408
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Japanese Lady
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
111 x 55 cm. (43 æ x 21 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated Mid-autumn Festival, dingchou year (1937)
Further inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Date eighteenth day of the eighth month

NOTE:
Fang Jiekan (1901-1987) was born in Wenzhou, Zhejiang. He started carving seals at nine 
years old. In the 1920’s, he visited Wu Changshuo in Shanghai and later joined the Xiling Seal 
Society. He was most famous carving bird-worm seal script seals. In February 1937, he and 
Zhang Daqian exhibited their paintings and calligraphy together in Beijing. Many of Zhang 
Daqian’s seals were carved by him.

HK$3,000,000-4,000,000 US$390,000-510,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE HONG KONG COLLECTION      (LOTS 1405-1408)
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FROM THE COLLECTION OF LUO JIALUN      (LOTS 1409-1410)

Luo Jialun (1897-1969) wielded significant influence in the fields of politics and education in 20th-
century China, as well as being an accomplished poet, author and collector. He became active in 
politics during his studies at Fudan School in Shanghai. In 1917, while studying foreign literature 
at Peking University, Luo Jialun advocated literary reform and served as an editor of the student 
periodical, The Renaissance. These efforts culminated in his role as a student leader in the May 4th 
Movement. He spent several years abroad and studied in the United States, London, Berlin, and 
Paris. After Luo returned to China, he joined the Nationalist government and was appointed as 
deputy head of instruction at the Central Party Institute in Nanjing in 1927. He served as president 
of Tsinghua University between 1928 and 1930. In 1932 he was appointed president of National 
Central University in Nanjing, serving until 1941. During this time, he led the university to safety in 
Chongqing in the midst of the Sino-Japanese War. Luo served as the Republic of China’s ambassador 
to India from 1947 to 1949, before returning to Taiwan and assuming additional education-related 
official duties. Luo acquired an extensive collection of Chinese paintings throughout his life. His 
family later donated many of his Classical Chinese paintings to the National Palace Museum in 
Taipei, as documented in the museum catalogue A Collection of Chinese Paintings Donated by Ms. 
Zhang Weizhen (wife of Luo Jialun).

1409
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Two Geese
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
81 x 66.6 cm. (31  x 26 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated renshen year (1932)
Dedicated to Zhixi (Luo Jialun, 1897-1969)
Titleslip by Masuda Takashi

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 US$260,000-380,000
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1410

1410
GAO JIANFU (1879-1951)
Buffalo
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
160.5 x 99.5 cm. (63 ¿ x 39 ¿ in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist
Further inscribed and signed by the 
artist, with two seals
Dated spring, twenty-sixth year (of the 
Republic, 1937)
Dedicated to Zhixi (Luo Jialun, 1897-
1969)

EXHIBITED: 
Nanking, The Fourth Exhibition of China 
Fine Arts Association, Opening on 21 
April 1936. (Exhibition No. 8)

LITERAURE:
Quarterly of China Fine Arts Association, 
Vol. 1, Issue 2, 1936, pl. 8.
Literature (first issue in 1933), Volume 9, 
Issue 1, 1 July 1937, Shanghai, pl. 2.
Wenchao Yuekan, Vol. 3, Issue 3, 1947, 
Shanghai, p. 1052.

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-100,000

FROM THE COLLECTION OF LUO JIALUN      (LOTS 1409-1410)

Publication page of magazine Literature in 1937, 
Shanghai
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1411

1411
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Viewing the Waterfall Under Pine
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
138.5 x 67 cm. (54  x 26 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated twenty-fifth day, fifth month, guiwei 
year (1943)
Further inscribed and signed by the artist, 
with two seals
Dedicated to Zixi (Luo Jialun, 1897-1969)
Titleslip entitled, inscribed and signed by Luo 
Jialun (1897-1969)
Dated thirty-first year (of the Republic, 1942)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings, 1 December 2015, Lot 1355;
Previously from the collection of Luo Jialun.

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000  
US$290,000-410,000
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1412

1412
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Magpies and Willow
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
100 x 34 cm. (39 ¡ x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, jimao year (1939)
Dedicated to Yuanhao

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000 US$200,000-320,000
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1413

1413
PAN TIANSHOU (1897-1971)
Orchid and Chrysanthemum
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135.5 x 33 cm. (53 ¡ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated yiyou year (1945)
Further inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Dehua

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000 US$520,000-770,000
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1414
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Travellers through Rocky Mountains
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
101 x 33 cm. (39 æ x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

EXHIBITION: 
Nanjing, Jiangsu Art Museum, Exhibition of Fu Baoshi’s Works, 25 
August 2004 – 6 September, 2004.

LITERATURE: 
Exhibition of Fu Baoshi’s Works, Ministry of Culture of the People’s 
Republic of China, July 2004, p. 19.
Ye Zonggao ed., The Chronicle of Fu Baoshi’s Life, Shanghai Classics 
Publishing House, September 2004, p.59.
The Complete Works of Fu Baoshi, vol. 2, Guangxi Fine Art Publishing 
House, 2008, p. 105, pl.52.

HK$10,000,000-15,000,000 US$1,300,000-1,900,000

According to Fu Baoshi Nianpu (Chronological Biography of Fu Baoshi) edited by Ye Zonghao, this painting is dated to 1942, and believed to be amongst 
artist’s 1942 exhibition in Chongqing. The phrase “qianli guanhe” describes roads that are long and hindered. Tang Dynasty poet Bai Juyi used guanhe in 
his poem to represent impeded path. Fu much appreciated Bai’s poetry, and it is deduced that the spirit of this work is comparable to that of the poem. 

The artist had classified works featured in the aforementioned 1942 exhibition into four categories, among which are:

1. borrowing elements from nature as painting themes; 
2. creating works that resonate with the spirits of ancient poems.

This work is the combination of the two categories. Fu’s time in Chongqing was a creativity peak of his career. During the second Sino-Japanese War, 
Fu moved to Chongqing following the government of the Republic of China. The stranded hills, lush forests and pervasive fogs in the area became his 
subjects of paintings. In this painting, in addition to alternations of dark and subdued, dry and wet inks, as well as overlaps of highly modulated lines and 
ink washes, Fu’s signature brush method sanfeng (chaos strokes) renders a high degree of dynamics to the work. Luxuriant woodland in the foreground 
leads up to the clouds in the middle ground that further enhance spatial depth, revealing the steep mountains veiled in fogs in the background. Hidden 
travelers amidst the forest echoes the poetic quality of qianli guanhe. 

1942 was the stalemate stage of the Second Sino-Japanese War, this work could be interpreted as a visual metaphor of the difficult path of winning the war: 
the perseverant travelers that trek through the forest could be regarded as Fu’s fellow Chinese, who refused to give in and prepared to defeat any challenge 
that came their way. This work resonates with the zeitgeist of a special era in Modern Chinese history and is thus considered having far-reaching impact.  
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1415
WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Landscape
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
66.5 x 23.4 cm. (26 ¿ x 9 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, bingzi year (1936)
One collector’s seal

NOTE:
The collector’s seal belongs to Zeng Zhongming (1896-1939) and 
Fang Junbi (1898-1986).

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000

1416
WU HUFAN (1894-1968)
Calligraphic Couplet
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on patterned paper
Each scroll measures 134 x 21.5 cm. (52 æ x 8  in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist (2) 

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

1417
WU ZHENG (1876-1949)
Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
27.7 x 66.7 cm. (10  x 26 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated winter, twelfth month, wuyin year (1938)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1417
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1418

1419

1418
HUANG QIUYUAN (1914-1979)
Tranquility
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
63.5 x 52 cm. (25 x 20  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seal of the artist

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century 
Chinese Paintings, 18 March 1991, Lot 94;
Collection of The Water, Pine and Stone Retreat.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1419
HUANG QIUYUAN (1914-1979)
Waterfall Amdist Rocky Mountains
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
77.7 x 67.2 cm. (30 ¬ x 26  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, yimao year (1975)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1420 1421

1421
TAO LENGYUE (1895-1985)
White and Red Plum Blossoms
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
61 x 28 cm. (18 º x 8 ¡ in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings,  
24 November 2014, Lot 1235.

HK$120,000-180,000 US$15,000-23,000

1420
JIANG HANTING (1903-1963)
Squirrels
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
103 x 34 cm. (40  x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Two collector’s seals of Xie Zhiliu (1910-1997)
Dated eighth month, xinchou year (1961)
Titleslip entitled and inscribed, wtih one seal of the owner of Leshan 
Tang
Dated dingmao year (1987)

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500
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1422

1422
XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Scholars Contemplating the Mountains
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
110.5 x 47 cm. (43  x 18  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated June, 1962

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 
24-25 November 2014, Lot 1512.

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000
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1423

1424

1423
XIE ZHILIU (1910-1997)
Grapes
Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
20.5 x 62.5 cm. (8 ¿ x 24 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, xinyou year (1981)

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

1424
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Mount Huang
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68.5 x 137.5 cm. (27 x 54 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with six seals of the artist
Dated July, 1980

HK$380,000-480,000 US$49,000-62,000
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1425

1425
FU BAOSHI (1904-1965)
Scholars Watching a Waterfall
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
104.5 x 59.5 cm. (41 ¿ x 23 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, guiwei year (1943)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 20th Century Chinese 
Paintings, 25 September 1989, Lot 80.

HK$3,500,000-4,500,000 US$450,000-580,000

FROM A PRIVATE GERMAN COLLECTION      (LOT 1425)
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1427

1427
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Buddha with Lotus
Hanging scroll, ink on silk
86 x 38 cm. (33  x 15 in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated seventeenth day, tenth month, jiayin year (1974)

LITERATURE:
Selected Works by Professor Rao Zongyi, p. 17.

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

1426

1426
RAO ZONGYI (1917-2018)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on gold-flecked paper
129 x 31 cm. (50 æ x 12 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

LITERATURE:
Selected Works by Professor Rao Zongyi, p. 83.

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000
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1428

1428
XIAO HUIRONG (SIU FAI WING, B. 1946)
Calligraphic Couplet in Oracle Bone Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on patterned paper
Each scroll measures 104 x 34 cm. (41 x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with six seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, dingyou year (2017)
Titleslip inscribed by the artist, with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED: 
Macau, Handover Gifts Museum of Macao, Xiao Huirong Exhibition, 
26 May 2018-6 June 2018.
Shenzhen, Guan Shanyue Art Museum, Xiao Huirong Exhibition,  
6 July 2018- 15 July 2018.

LITERATURE: 
Xiao Huirong Exhibition Collection, Fundação Macau, Macau,  
May 2018, pl.94.
Xiao Huirong Exhibition Collection, Guan Shanyue Art Museum, 
Shenzhen, July 2018, pl.173.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

194

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1428}


1429

1429
XIAO HUIRONG (SIU FAI WING, B. 1946)
Calligraphy in Seal Script
A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on 
patterned paper
Each scroll measures 56 x 34 cm. (22 x 13 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with sixteen seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, gengyin year (2010)

EXHIBITED: 
Shenzhen, Guan Shanyue Art Museum, Xiao Huirong 
Exhibition, 6 July 2018- 15 July 2018.

LITERATURE: 
Xiao Huirong Exhibition Collection, Guan Shanyue Art 
Museum, Shenzhen, July 2018, pl.236. (4) 

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
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1432

1430
LIN HUKUI (LAM WU-FUI, B. 1945)
Cat Amongst Flowers and Rocks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
63.8 x 111.5 cm. (25 ¿ x 43  in.)
Signed with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1431
LIN HUKUI (LAM WU-FUI, B. 1945)
Dancing in Snow
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
73.5 x 140.5 cm. (28  x 55 ¡ in.)
Signed with one seal of the artist

HK$160,000-200,000 US$21,000-26,000

1432
HE BAILI (PAKLEE HO, B. 1945)
Spring Garden
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink and colour on paper
Each scroll measures 92 x 14 cm. (36 º x 5  in.)
Each scroll signed, with a total of two seals of the artist (2)

LITERATURE: 
Series of Contemporary Chinese Painting Masters-The Works of Ho 
Paklee-Selection of Fans and Miniature Paintings, Tsi Ku Chai Co., Ltd., 
October 1997, pl.36.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000
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1433

1433
MA JIN (1900-1970)
Flowers and Hen
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
105 x 51.5 cm. (41 ¡ x 20 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, wuyin year (1938)

PROVENANCE:
Acquired from Tsi Ku Chai, Hong Kong, 1980s;
Collection of The Water, Pine and Stone Retreat;
Roger Brackpool Collection, Sussex.

HK$120,000-180,000 US$16,000-23,000

1434
MA JIN (1900-1970)/WANG XIAN (20TH CENTRY)
Dog / Calligraphy
A pair of fan leaves, mounted as one scroll and framed, ink and colour 
on silk
Each leaf measures 24 x 24 cm. (9  x 9  in.)
Dog: inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Calligraphy: inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated guiwei year (1943)
Both dedicated to Yongji

PROVENANCE:
Dog: Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 5 April 2009, 
Lot 400.

LITERATURE:
The Paintings of Beijing and Tianjin in Twentieth Century, Shanghai 
Literature and Art Publishing House, Shanghai, January 2010, p.162.

NOTE:
Bai Yongji was the manager and head chef of Chunhua Lou, the 
only one amongst the top eight restaurants in Beijing at that time 
that offered Jiangsu and Zhejiang cuisines. He was an elegant and 
tasteful, a connoisseur, and was a close friend to many artists including 
Zhang Daqian, Ma Jin, Pu Jie as well. According to Tang Lusun’s 
publication, About Chinese Eating, Chunhua Lou was a favourite and 
frequently-visited restaurant of the artist.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1434
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1435

1435
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) AND XIAO XUN (1883-1944)
Rock and Insects
A set of four scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 26.4 x 34.2 cm. (10 ¡ x 13  in.)
Each scroll signed by Qi Baishi, with a total of four seals of the artist
Each scroll signed by Xiao Xun, with a total of four seals of the 
artist (4) 

PROVENANCE:
From the collection of Zhao Chengzhi. Directly acquired from the 
artist and hence by descent.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000
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1437

1437
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955) AND 
OTHERS
Narcisus, Bamboo and Rock
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
96.5 x 43.3 cm. (38 x 17 in.)
Inscribed and signed by Huang Binhong, 
Yang Fuhai, Wu Jingting (1904-1972) and 
Qiu Shiming, each with one seal

NOTE:
Yang Fuhai (1898-1972) was a 
microbiologist from Shanghai. Having 
finished his study in Germany, he returned 
to China in 1924 and was once a professor at 
Beijing Medical Specialization School. 
Qiu Shiming (1898-1970) was a renowned 
modern painter and art educator. He studied 
with Qi Baishi, and was known for his 
attainments in painting flowers, vegetables, 
birds, insects and beasts. 

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1436
HUANG BINHONG (1864-1955)
Landscape after Shi Xi
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
45 x 33.2 cm. (17 æ x 13 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
One collector’s seal of Dr. K. K. Woo

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and 
Contemporary Chinese Paintings, 26 April 
1998, Lot 170.

NOTE:
Dr. K. K. Woo (1917-1989), a native of 
Wujiang, Jiangsu Province, emigrated to the 
United States in 1945, where he received his 
doctorate in education and psychology and 
later became a professor at several renowned 
universities. Dr. Woo was a close friend of 
Zhang Daqian, Pu Ru and Huang Junbi. 

During Zhang’s visits to San Francisco, he 
resided with Dr. Woo.

HK$350,000-550,000  
US$45,000-71,000

1436
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1438
YU FEI’AN (1888-1959)
Red Leaves and Shrike
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
62.5 x 31.5 cm. (24 ¬ x 12 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated winter, wuyin year (1938)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese 
Modern Paintings, 1 December 2015,  
Lot 1393.

HK$550,000-750,000  
US$71,000-96,000
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1439
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Flower and Insect / Calligraphy
Round fan, ink and colour on silk/ink on paper
24.5 cm. (9 ¬ in.) in diameter
Signed, with two seals of the artist
Calligraphy on the reverse, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the 
artist

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings,  
26 November 2007, Lot 1292.

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

1439
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1440
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) AND  
WANG YACHEN (1894-1983)
Hen and Rooster under Loquat Tree 
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
105 x 55 cm. (41 º x 21 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed by Qi Baishi, with one seal of the 
artist
One seal of Wang Yachen

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings, 
24 November 2014, Lot 1691;
Previously from the collection of Anna Wu Weakland 
(1924-2014).

LITERATURE: 
Charles Chu ed., Ch’I Pai-shih: His Life and Works, New 
Haven, Yale University Far Eastern Publications, 1967, 
no pagination.

NOTE: 
Anna Wu Weakland, born in Shanghai in 1924, was 
encouraged by her father in her ambition to become a 
historian of ancient and modern China. At the age of 
nineteen, she obtained a B.A. from the University of 
Shanghai and two years later founded her own advertising 
agency. Seeking further education, Ms. Wu journeyed 
to New York in 1947 to study sociology at Columbia 
University. While teaching at China Institute in New York, 
Ms. Wu’s life was redirected when she was asked to translate 
for artist Wang Yachen, who had travelled to the U.S. to 
curate an exhibition at the Metropolitan Museum of Art. 

HK$400,000-600,000 US$51,000-77,000

Publication pages of this painting
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1441
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Hongxian Stealing a Box
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
136.5 x 33.5 cm. (53 æ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dedicated to Bojin
Further inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated renwu year (1942)

PROVENANCE: 
Directly acquired from the artist, hence by descent.

LITERATURE:
Asian Culture, Vol. IX, No. 1, Asian-Pacific Cultural Center, APPU, 
Taipei, , Spring 1981, cover.
Paintings and Calligrahy by Wu Ch’ang-sho and Ch’I Pai-shih, Hanhua 
Cultural Co., Ltd., December 1981, pl. 38.

NOTE:
Eight important Chinese classical paintings, including a set of 18 
album leaves by Song artists, will be offered in Fine Chinese Classical 
Paintings and Calligraphy sale on 27 November 2018 (Lot 927-934).

HK$5,000,000-8,000,000 US$650,000-1,000,000

㐫

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE COLLECTION      (LOT 1441)  

Qi Baishi studied painting by imitating the Manual of the Mustard 
Seed Garden in his early years, as a result, his lady figures was deeply 
influenced by Qing Dynasty meticulous brush (gongbi) style. The artist 
favoured historical stories and folklores as subjects for this style of 
paintings, the fine examples of which had garnered him the name of 
“Belle Qi.” Due to the few number of extant examples of the same 
subject-matter by Qi, Hongxian Stealing a Box is rare and precious.

The painting tells the story of Hongxian, a fictional heroine from the 
Tang Dynasty, who steals the golden box of the opposing commander 
at war, Tian Chengsi, to prevent a war from happening. Qi appreciated 
both the story and the image of Hongxian, thus created works of the 
same theme many times. 

Qi created this work after his “shuainian bianfa” (later-year innovations) 
to exchange with his friend for a work of the same subject-matter done 
in earlier years.  The composition of this work is similar to that of a 
work with the same title in the collection of Beijing Fine Art Academy1.  
Different from the figure paintings Qi created after the “later-year 
innovations” which are characterised by more free-handed brushworks 
and exaggerated figures’ silhouettes, this work retains the gongbi style of 
his early years. Liberal brushworks created smooth and delicate lines 
depicting the slim figure of Hongxian; depictions of clothing folds in 
the style of Wu Daozi highlight the dynamic beauty of the character. 
This work exemplifies Qi Baishi’s artistic inheritance of and innovations 
based on traditional Chinese paintings. 

1. Christie’s Hong Kong, The Feng Wen Tang Collection of Chinese Paintings, 2 June 
2015, Lot 1234.

1. 
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1442

1442
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Destined Union with Buddha
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
131.5 x 33.5 cm. (51 æ x 13 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Two collector’s seals of Suma Yakashiro

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 1 May 2005, Lot 179;
Previously from the collection of Yakashiro Suma.

EXHIBITED: 
Tokyo, Nihonbashi Shirakiya, Ch’i Pai-shih, March 1 to 6, 1960.
San Francisco, The Asian Art Museum, Ch’i Pai-shih, 1960.
New York, The Asia Society, Ch’i Pai-shih, 1960.

LITERATURE: 
Ch’i Pai-shih, The Asian Art Museum, San Francisco, 1960, pl. 28.
Qi Baishi’s Paintings, Pacific Book Co., Hong Kong, June 1971, pl. 127.

NOTE:
Suma Yakichiro (1892-1970) was a notable Japanese diplomat and art 
collector who was a close friend of Qi Baishi. As an important diplomat 
during the Showa era, Suma was acquainted with many Chinese artists 
while he was posted in China, working in Guangzhou and Nanjing. With 
his deep understanding of Chinese modern paintings, he was able to set up 
a comprehensive collection within ten years. Unlike the collection of many 
other Japanese collectors of the time, Suma’s collection is mostly comprised 
of Chinese modern paintings, amongst which are many masterworks by Qi 
Baishi. He also played an important role in promoting Qi Baishi’s paintings 
in Japan.

HK$6,000,000-8,000,000 US$770,000-1,000,000
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1443
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
An Old Fisherman
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
135 x 47 cm. (53 ¿ x 18  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, fifth month, renshen year (1932)
Dedicated to Shenbo
Further inscribed and signed by Zhao Shao’ang (1905-1998), with 
one seal
Dated winter solstice, thirty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1946)
Dedicated to Chao Tsin (Zhao Zhaojun, 1909-?)

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 1 November 2004, 
Lot 549.

NOTE: 
According to the inscriptions, this painting was gifted by Qi Baishi to 
Wang Shenbo in 1932. Wang was also a friend of Zhao Shao’ang’s. 
Zhao visited Beijing in 1934, and it should be the time when Wang 
gifted this painting to Zhao, who took it to Guangdong province. 
The painting was well-preserved through the war, and Zhao later 
gifted it to Mr. Chao Tsin, who was a well-known engraver. Zhao 
stayed with Chao Tsin’s family from time to time throughout their 
friendship that spanned more than fifty years. For instance, in 1943 
they lived together in the Pine Forest in Chongqing, and in 1945 
in Hong Kong. During these sojourns, Chao Tsin enthusiastically 
promoted exhibitions of Zhao’s work. In return, Chao and his family 
were often given their choice of works by Zhao. This painting takes 
its place amongst the group of paintings gifted to the Chao family, 
testifying to the provenance of the work. 

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-640,000
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1445

1444
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Wisteria and Bee
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
102 x 33.5 cm. (40 ¿ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$700,000-800,000 US$90,000-100,000
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1446
QI LIANGCHI (1921-2003)
Plum Blossoms
Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
18.7 x 53 cm. (7 ¡ x 20  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated sixth month, xinchou year (1961)
Dedicated to Fengnan
One collector’s seal of Luo Fengnan

HK$10,000-20,000 US$1,300-2,600

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LUO FENGNAN    
   (LOTS 1446-1448)  

Luo Fengnan, also went by the 
name of Qingshan, was a pupil of 
Qi Baishi’s, and specialised in seal 
carving. He was the principal of 
Beijing Private Northern Middle 
School, before moving onto 
selling seals for a living.

1445
QI BAISHI (1863-1957) AND CHEN BANDING (1876-1970)
Fishing by the Shores of the River Wei
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
108.5 x 49.8 cm. (42 æ x 19 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed by Qi Baishi, with one seal
Dated guiwei year (1943)
Entitled, inscribed and signed by Chen Banding, with four seals
Dated jiashen year (1944)
Further inscribed and signed by Pu Ru, with three seals
One collector’s seal

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000

Luo Fengnan
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1447
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
A Soapstone Seal and A Round Grass and Insect Ink Box  
Republic Period, signed Qi Baishi (1863-1957)
Seal: 7 cm. (2 æ in.) high
Incised on the lower left corner of one vertical side carved in intaglio 
with the name of the recipient, Fengnan, and the artist, Baishi.
Ink box: 15 cm. (5  in.) in diameter, ink stone
The ink box is carved with a dedication to the recipient, Fengnan, 
signed, with one carved seal in intaglio by the artist (2) 

HK$180,000-300,000 US$24,000-38,000

1448
QI BAISHI (1863-1957)
Temple
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
108 x 54 cm. (42  x 21 º in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, jiashen year (1944)
Dedicated to Fengnan
One collector’s seal of Luo Fengnan

HK$5,000,000-7,000,000 US$650,000-900,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LUO FENGNAN      (LOTS 1446-1448)  
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1451

1449
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Scholar by the River
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
107 x 51 cm. (42 ¿ x 20 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated first month, yimao year (1915)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1450
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Herding Buffalo
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
110 x 40 cm. (43 º x 15 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, guihai year (1923)
Three collector’s seals

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1451
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Bamboo and Rock
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
142 x 42.5 cm. (55  x 16 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, wuwu year (1918)

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000
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1452

1452
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Playing Qin
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
139.8 x 40.2 cm. (55 x 15 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Two collector’s seals of Sun Pu (1883-1953)
One collector’s seal

LITERATURE: 
Selection of Modern Paintings Volume I, Xiling Seal Society Publishing House, 
Hangzhou, October 2011, p. 14.

NOTE:
Sun Pu (1883-1953) was from Zhongshan, Guandong province. After the Second 
Sino-Japanese War, he became the Director of Guangdong Taxation Bureau. He 
owned a vast collection of Chinese paintings and calligraphy, especially works by 
famous Guangdong artists. In his late years, Sun resided in Hong Kong.

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000

1453
NI TIAN (1855-1919)
Figure in the Style of Hua Yan
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
126.2 x 57 cm. (49 ¬ x 22  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
One collector’s seal
Dated fourth month, dingsi year (1917)

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1454
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
118.3 x 41.2 cm. (46  x 16 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated eleventh month, yimao year (1915)
Dedicated to Mr. Matsumoto

HK$500,000-600,000 US$65,000-77,000
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1456
WU CHANGSHUO (1844-1927)
Calligraphy in Stone-drum Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
146 x 40 cm. (57  x 15 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated twelfth month, renzi year (1912)
Dedicated to Zhuanxuan

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000

–

1455
WANG ZHEN (1867-1938)
Zhong Kui
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
141 x 53.2 cm. (55  x 21 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated second month, yihai year (1935)

NOTE:
Fifteen classical paintings will be offered in Fine Classical Chinese 
Paintings and Calligraphy sale in 26 November 2018 (lot 1012-1026).

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTION IN THE EARLY 20TH CENTURY      (LOTS 1455-1458)
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1457
NAGAO UZAN (1864-1942)
Calligraphy
Handscroll, ink on paper
33 x 624 cm. (13 x 245 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, jiwei year (1919)
Titleslip inscribed by the artist, with two seals
Frontispiece inscribed and signed by Li Ruiqing (1867-1920), with 
one seal
Dated eighth month, jiwei year (1919)
Colophons inscribed and signed by Zheng Xiaoxu (1860-1938), with 
two seals
Dated sixth month, yimao year (1915)
Colophons inscribed and signed by Li Ruiqing, with three seals

NOTE:
Ko Nagao (1864-1942), whose original given name was Uzan, 
also went by the name of Zisheng, was a renowned scholar of Han 
Studies, calligrapher, painter and seal carver during the Meiji period 
in Japan. He graduated from the the Imperial University of Japan, 
then taught at Teachers’ University of Tokyo. He relocated to 
Shanghai in 1902, worked at the Commercial Press as the head of 
the editing and interpretation office, and became a poetry pal of Wu 
Changshuo’s. Nagao returned to Kyoto in 1914. He was a proficient 
scholar in Han culture, and garnered a rich collection of art, including 
the work by Zhang Xu of the Tang Dynasty, as well as Han bricks. 
He thus named his studio Cao Tang Zhai and Han Zhuan Zhai.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1458

1458
LI RUIQING (1867-1920)
Correspondences
A set of five scrolls, mounted and framed, 
ink on paper
Various dimensions
Inscribed and signed
Dedicated to Shinozaki (5) 

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1459
TAI JINGNONG (1902-1990)
Calligraphy in Running Script
A set of four hanging scrolls, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 132.2 x 33.2 cm.  
(52 x 13 ¿ in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with a total 
of eight seals of the artist
Dated renxu year (1982) (4) 

HK$80,000-120,000  
US$11,000-15,000
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1460

The collection was dedicated to Fang Zhenwu, a member of Hongmen in Shanghai, which is a Chinese 
fraternal organisation. He accumulated his fortune by transporting cotton yarn to Taiwan and operating real 
estate business in Beitou, Taipei. Fang and Pu Ru maintained a close friendship for over a decade since the 
latter’s relocation to Taiwan: Fang visited Pu almost every day; Pu also went to Fang’s house to paint frequently. 
Pu enjoyed travelling, and Fang often accompanied him on trips, covering all expenses for the artist. Thus, Pu 
often dedicated his exquisite works to Fang to express his gratitude. It is for this reason that Fang’s collection 
is home to numerous high-quality works by Pu Ru, making Fang not only one of Pu’s best friends but also 
his art patron.

1460
PU RU (1896-1963)
Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
13 x 109 cm. (5 ¿ x 42  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dedicated to Zhenwu

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000

FROM THE PRIVATE COLLECTION OF FANG ZHENWU      (LOTS 1460-1464)

Pu Ru (right) and Fang Zhenwu

220

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1460}


1461 1462

1461
PU RU (1896-1963)
Dragon
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
42 x 20 cm. (16  x 7  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-37,000

1462
PU RU (1896-1963)
Pine Tree and Monkeys
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
59.5 x 33.5 cm. (23 ¡ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated twelfth month, guiwei year (1943)

LITERATURE:
Man Kung, The Chronicle of Pu Ru, Shanghai Calligraphy and 
Painting Publishing House, May 2017, p.79.

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-37,000
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1463

1464

FROM THE PRIVATE COLLECTION OF FANG ZHENWU      (LOTS 1460-1464)

222



1465

1463
PU RU (1896-1963)
Palindrome Poem
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
34.8 x 33.5 cm. (13 æ x 13 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated first month, xinchou year (1961)

LITERATURE:
Man Kung, The Chronicle of Pu Ru, Shanghai Calligraphy and Painting Publishing 
House, May 2017, p.176.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1464
PU RU (1896-1963)
The Lady Playing Chinese Zither
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
29.5 x 46.2 cm. (11 ¬ x 18 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist

LITERATURE:
Man Kung, The Chronicle of Pu Ru, Shanghai Calligraphy and Painting Publishing 
House, May 2017, p.400.

HK$280,000-380,000 US$36,000-50,000

VARIOUS OWNER

1465
PU RU (1896-1963)
Ten-character Calligraphic Couplet in Regular Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on silver paper
Each scroll measures 120.5 x 16.5 cm. (47  x 6  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, gengyin year (1950)
Further inscribed and signed by Xu Jianhua

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000
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1466
PU RU (1896-1963)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
92 x 32.5 cm. (36 º x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, seventh month, dingyou year (1957)

NOTE:
This work was previously in the collection of Zhuo Kaiji (1922-
1999). Zhuo, born in Fenghua County, Zhejiang, was a personal 
bodyguard of Chiang Kai-Shek. After moving to Taiwan, he was the 
captain of the security team in the President’s residence.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1467
PU RU (1896-1963)
Pine & Mountain
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
64 x 35.3 cm. (25 º x 13  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000
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1467

1468

1468
PU RU (1896-1963)
Pavilion by the River
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
100.5 x 32 cm. (39 ¬ x 12 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist

LITERATURE: 
Three Masters Crossing the Sea-The Essential Exhibition of Color Ink Paintings 
of Zhang Daqian, Pu Ru, and Huang Chunpi, Chang Liu Art Museum, 
December 2010, p.136-137.

HK$180,000-220,000 US$24,000-28,000
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1469
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Scholar Under Pine Tree
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
83.3 x 34 cm. (32 æ x 13 ¡ in.)
Signed with three seals of the artist

NOTE:
The painting is from the collection of Wang Shouxuan. Wang 
Shouxuan (b.1924) was born in the Dongbei region. Her passion 
for art started at an early age; she held an exhibition of her works 
at the age of eleven. Wang accompanied her father on his travels 
through China, and was exposed to works of artists across categories. 
She is renowned for her attainments in landscape, flower and figure 
paintings, all of which started to exude a more pronounced sense 
of Zen after studying with Zhang Gunian (1905-1987). Wang 
established Yi Feng Hall and Yifeng Painting and Calligraphy 
Association in 1981 in Taiwan as gathering places for like-minded 
artists. She held solo exhibitions of her paintings in the Sun Yet-Sen 
Hall and the National Museum of History in 1990.

HK$150,000-300,000 US$20,000-38,000
226

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1469}


1471

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE TAIWAN COLLECTION      (LOTS 1470-1471)

1471
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lady Holding a Mirror
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
110.5 x 48 cm. (43  x 18  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, guiwei year (1943)
Dedicated to Madame Huizhen
One collector’s seal of Xie Zhiliu (1910-1997)

HK$5,000,000-8,000,000  
US$650,000-1,000,000

1470
PU RU (1896-1963)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running 
Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 130 x 30.5 cm. (51 ¿ x 12 in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist (2) 

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000
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1472

1472
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus in the Wind
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
43 x 62.3 cm. (16  x 24  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated fifteenth day, first month, xinhai year (1971)

HK$300,000-400,000 US$39,000-51,000

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTION      (LOTS 1472-1474)

1473
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Peony in Late Spring
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on paper
36.2 x 43.8 cm. (14 º x 17 º in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist
Entitled by the artist on the back

HK$260,000-360,000 US$34,000-46,000
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1473

1474
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Pine Mushroom
Scroll, mounted on cardboard and framed, ink and colour on paper
43.8 x 36.2 cm. (17 º x 14 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, guimao year (1963)
Entitled by the artist on the back

HK$180,000-280,000 US$24,000-36,000

1474
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1475

1475
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Moat
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
103.2 x 41.8 cm. (40 ¬ x 16  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, third month, xinwei year (1931)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern Paintings,  
1 December 2015, Lot 1146.

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000
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1476

1476
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Lotus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
137 x 67.5 cm. (53  x 26 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated fifteenth day, sixth month, dingwei 
year (1967)

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-100,000
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1478

1477
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Peony
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
44 x 52 cm. (17 ¡ x 20  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated summer, renxu year (1982)

NOTE:
Acquired directly from the artist.

HK$250,000-350,000  
US$33,000-45,000
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1479

1478
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Vegetables
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
58 x 103.5 cm. (22  x 40 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the 
artist and one dated seal of gengshen year (1980)
Dated autumn, sixty-ninth year (of the 
Republic, 1980)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern 
Chinese Paintings, 2 June 2015, Lot 1354.

HK$800,000-1,200,000  
US$110,000-150,000

1479
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Mount Peng Lai
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
72 x 48.5 cm. (28 ¡ x 19 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated spring, bingwu year (1966)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Swire Hong Kong, Fine 19th and 
20th Century Chinese Paintings, 18 March 
1991, Lot 88;
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese 
Paintings, 28 October 2001, Lot 72.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000  
US$160,000-230,000
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1480

1480
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Return from Boating
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
67 x 43.8 cm. (26 ¡ x 17 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated tenth month, bingxu year (1946)
Dedicated to Zhenbai

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese 
Modern Paintings, 1 December 2015,  
Lot 1329.

HK$600,000-800,000  
US$77,000-100,000
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1481

1481
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Peony
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
80 x 44 cm. (31  x 17 º in.)
Inscribed with a poem and signed, with 
three seals of the artist
Dated second month, bingwu year (1966)

PROVENANCE :
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese 
Modern Paintings, 2 June 2015,
Lot 1335.

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000  
US$160,000-230,000
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1482
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Cascade in Mount Luofu
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
73 x 49.7 cm. (28 æ x 19 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated fifteenth day of the first month, bingwu year (1966)
Dedicated to Guoyu
Entitled and inscribed by the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Paintings, 7 October 2013, Lot 1447.

EXHIBITED: 
Beijing, National Art Museum of China, The Vast Mountains and Rivers - Art Exhibition of Zhang 
Daqian, 20 January-3 March, 2014.
Jinan, Shandong Art Gallery, The Legend of a Great Master - Art Exhibition of Chang, Da-Chien,  
13 April - 11 May, 2014.

LITERATURE: 
The Vast Mountains and Rivers - Art Exhibition of Zhang Daqian Exhibition Catalogue, National Art 
Museum of China, 2014, p. 72.
The Legend of a Great Master - Art Exhibition of Chang, Da-Chien Exhibition Catalogue, China 
Federation of Literary and Art Circles Publishing House, 2014, p. 55.

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Zheng Guoyu, who was an physician who practiced in New 
York. In 1965, Zhang Daqian visited New York on several occasion and Zheng served as his 
chief physician. Because of that, the artist painted this especialy as a gift for Zheng.

HK$4,500,000-5,500,000 US$580,000-710,000
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1483

1483
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Waterfall in Mountain 
Scroll, mounted on wooden board and framed, ink and colour on 
paper  
94 x 59.4 cm. (37 x 23 ¡ in.)  
Inscribed and signed with two seals of the artist  
Dated summer, yisi year (1965)  

PROVENANCE: 
Purchased 9 September 1972 from Alberts-Langdon, Inc. Boston.

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000 US$240,000-360,000

PROPERTY OF AN AMERICAN LADY      (LOT 1483)
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1484

1484
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Blue and Green Landscape
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
143 x 73.5 cm. (56 º x 28  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with seven seals of the 
artist
Dated second month, bingzi year (1936)

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern 
Chinese Paintings, 21 November 1985,  
Lot 137;
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern 
Chinese Paintings, 15 November 1990,  
Lot 18.

HK$800,000-1,200,000  
US$110,000-150,000

FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1484-1487)
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1485
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
A Solitary Walk in the Autumn Woods
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
93.5 x 42.5 cm. (36 æ x 16 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist and one dated seal of dingwei year (1967)
Dated dingwei year (1967)

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern and 
Contemporary Chinese Paintings, 29 April 
1993, Lot 1065.

HK$700,000-900,000  
US$90,000-120,000

FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1484-1487)
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1486
ZHANG DAQIAN (1899-1983)
Mount Emei
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
135.5 x 69.5 cm. (53 ¡ x 27 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dedicated to Tianxun

PROVENANCE:
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese 
Paintings, 19 November 1986, Lot 96.

NOTE:
The recipient of this painting is Wang 
Tianxun, who was one of the key leaders 
of the Sichuanese community in San 
Francisco. He was an avid collector of 
Chinese paintings and became good friends 
with Zhang Daqian during Zhang’s stay 
in the United States. Zhang also became 
the godfather of Wang’s youngest son, and 
gifted Wang numerous works.

HK$1,200,000-2,200,000  
US$160,000-280,000
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1487
WU GUANZHONG (1919-2010)
Various Subjects
Album of twelve leaves, ink and colour on paper
Ten leaves approximately measure 33 x 33 cm. (13 x 13 in.)
Two leaves approximately measures 29.6 x 34.6 cm. (11 ¬ x 13 ¬ in.)
Two leaves signed by the artist, with a  total of fourteen seals
Four leaves dated 1975, one leaf dated 1976
Preface inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Titleslip inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE: 
Sotheby’s Hong Kong, Fine Modern Chinese Paintings,  
16 November 1989, Lot 176.

HK$1,200,000-2,200,000 US$160,000-280,000

FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN COLLECTOR      (LOTS 1484-1487)
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1488
HUANG YONGYU (B. 1924)
Small Bird on Plum Blossom Branch
Scroll, mounted for framing, ink and colour 
on paper
123 x 246 cm. (48 ¡ x 96  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with five seals 
of the artist
Dated spring, yiyou year (2005)

LITERATURE: 
Lotus and Others, IV, Beijing Rongde 
Gallery, 2017, p. 26. (book title inscribed by 
the artist Huang Yongyu)

HK$4,500,000-5,500,000  
US$580,000-710,000
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1489

Professor C.C. Lee was an avid art lover, whose study of Chinese ink 
painting began at an early age. Her systematic training started in 1964, 
when she enrolled in the Chinese University of Hong Kong’s (CUHK) 
Fine Arts department. Among the distinguished faculty of the department 
Professor Ding Yanyong had a particularly profound impact on the future 
Professor Lee. Ding Yanyong’s classes were convivial affairs, held on a 
small scale and characterised by an affinity between the teacher and his 
pupils. Ding took great pleasure in providing practical demonstrations 
in his classes, and would dedicate and gift works to his students on their 
graduation. Ding recognised Lee’s deep commitment to her studies and 
her great affinity for art, and dedicated several works of particularly high 
quality to her over her four years of study. Part of her collection was sold 
in Christie’s 2018 Spring sale, the proceeds was used to establish Ms. Lee 
Chi Chong Scholarship (In Memory of Prof. Ting Yen Yong) at the Chinese 
University of Hong Kong.

PROPERTY FROM PROFESSOR CHI CHONG LEE (C. C. LEE)      (LOTS 1489-1494)

1489
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Red Flower and Narcissus
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
141.5 x 35.1 cm. (55 æ x 13  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated winter, bingwu year (1966)
Dedicated to Madame Zizhuang

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1490 1491

1490
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Ink Bamboo and Orchid
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69.7 x 35.2 cm. (27  x 13  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Zizhuang

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500

1491
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Plantain and Small Birds
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
112.8 x 40.2 cm. (44 ¡ x 15  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated autumn, yisi year (1965)
Dedicated to Madame Zizhuang

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1493

1492
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Flower and Locust / Plantain and Cicada
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures approximately 35 x 70 cm. (13 æ x 27  in.)
Each scroll inscribed and signed, with a total of two seals of the artist
Flower and Locust dated winter, yisi year (1965)
Plantain and Cicada dated autumn, yisi year (1965)
Both scrolls dedicated to Madame Zizhuang (2) 

HK$25,000-35,000 US$3,300-4,500

PROPERTY FROM PROFESSOR CHI CHONG LEE (C. C. LEE)      (LOTS 1489-1494)
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1493
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Aquatic Life and Small Bird
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
35 x 140.5 cm. (13 æ x 55 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Madame Zizhuang

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1494
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Narcisus, Bamboo and Rock
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
140.5 x 34.9 cm. (55 ¡ x 13 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, wushen year (1968)
Dedicated to Madame Zizhuang

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1495

FROM A PRIVATE ASIAN COLLECTION      (LOTS 1496-1497)

1496
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Lotus and Mandarin Ducks
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
44 x 94.5 cm. (17 ¡ x 37 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, bingchen year (1976)
Dedicated to Madame Jinwei and Senruo

PROVENANCE: 
Gifted directly by the artist

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1495
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Aquatics
Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink on paper
20 x 58 cm. (7  x 22  in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800
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1497

FROM A PRIVATE ASIAN COLLECTION    
   (LOTS 1496-1497)

1497
DING YANYONG (1902-1978)
Eight Immortals
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
137 x 68 cm. (53  x 26 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals 
of the artist
Dedicated to Guo Senruo and Madame 
Chen Jinwei

PROVENANCE: 
Gifted directly by the artist

HK$800,000-1,200,000  
US$110,000-150,000
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1498
LIU MENGKUAN (B. 1950)
Majestic Landscape of Mount Huang
Eight scrolls, mounted as two-sided four-panel screen
Each scroll measures 125 x 60 cm. (49 º x 23 ¬ in.)
One side, inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated third month, wuxu year (2018)
One side inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated wuxu year (2018)

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000

252

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1498}


1498

253



1499

1500

1499
GAO YUN (B. 1956)
Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
34 x 104 cm. (13 ¡ x 41 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$60,000-100,000 US$7,700-13,000

1500
DU YINGQIANG (B. 1939)
The Shade of Banyan
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
69 x 139 cm. (27 ¿ x 54 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated seventh month, renwu year (2002)

HK$200,000-240,000 US$26,000-31,000
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1501

1501
CHAN KA YEE (B. 1944)
The Ceremony on Dumbbell Island
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
113.7 x 225 cm. (44 æ x 88 ¬ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated fifth month, renzi year (1972)

EXHIBITED:
Hong Kong, Hong Kong City Hall, Chinese Painting and Calligraphy 
Exhibition, 29 November 2013-3 December 2013.

LITERATURE:
Chinese Painting and Calligraphy Exhibition Exhibition Catalogue, 
Hong Kong City Hall, November 2013, p.38.
Chan Ka Yee’s Painting, Inspiration Art Press, Hong Kong, September 
2014, pp.8-9.
Huang Huijun, ed., Following Chan Ka Yee’s Art Steps, Inspiration Art 
Press, Hong Kong, September 2014, pp.102-103.
Collection of Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from Renowned Artists, 
June 2016, p. 164.

HK$160,000-250,000 US$21,000-32,000
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1503

1502
CAI CHUFU (B. 1942)
Kazak Girl
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
137 x 69 cm. (53  x 27 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, renchen year (2012)

LITERATURE:
Zhongguo Yishu Chuancheng Renwu, China Federation of Literary and 
Art Circles Publishing House, 2017, p. 10.
Bimo Shenzhou Yitan Shengshou, China Federation of Literary and Art 
Circles Publishing House, 2017, p. 11.

NOTE:
This painting was awarded in the Tokyo International Spring Art 
Exhibition in 2016.

HK$80,000-100,000 US$11,000-13,000

1503
XING BAOZHUANG (YING POCHONG, B. 1940)
Yue Fei
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
104 x 69.5 cm. (41 x 27 ¡ in.)
Three seals of the artist
Further inscribed by Feng Kanghou (1901-1983) on the mounting, 
with three seals
Dated autumn, guihai year (1983)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1504

1505

1504
LU QINGYUAN (B. 1946)
Dalmatian
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
54.3 x 54.2 cm. (21 ¡ x 21 ¡ in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist

EXHIBITED:
Hong Kong, Hong Kong Central Liabrary, 
Review of Lu Qingyuan: at the Age of 65, 24 
February 2012-26 February 2012.
Guangzhou, Guangdong Museum of Art, 
The Exhibition of Lu Qingyuan, 30 July 2013-
7 August 2013.

LITERATURE:
Review of Lu Qingyuan’s Chinese Paintings: 
at the Age of 65, Yun Shan Art Gallery, 
Taichung, 2012, p.98.

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1505
XING CHENGAI (B. 1960)
Cats
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
64.5 x 84 cm. (25 ¡ x 33 ¿ in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$260,000-320,000  
US$34,000-41,000
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1506
LI XIONGCAI (1910-2001)
Pine Forest after Rain
Scroll, mounted for framing, ink on paper
120 x 240 cm. (47 º x 94  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals 
of the artist
Dated sixth month, wuchen year (1988)

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired directly from the artist

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000  
US$390,000-640,000

Artist with the painting
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1507

1507
LI XIONGCAI (1910-2001)
Waterfall after the Rain
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
68 x 134 cm. (26 æ x 52 æ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Guohe

NOTE:
This painting was formerly in the collection of Zhang Guohe (1922-
2013). A former colonel of Chiang Kai-shek’s army, he attended 
the Japanese surrender at Zhijiang, Hunan, in August 1945. After 
completing a law degree at the University of Chicago, he joined the 
United Nations in 1949, where he rose to the position of Chief of 
Examinations and Training in the Personnel Office. From 1950s to 
1970s, Mr. Zhang regularly returned to China. While on one of his 
trips he met with Soong Qing Ling, the wife of Sun Yat Sen.

HK$450,000-600,000 US$58,000-77,000
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1508

1508
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Bamboo Grove and Clear Stream
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
39.5 x 60 cm. (15  x 23 ¬ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, jiwei year (1979)

PROVENANCE:
Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, 17 March 2015,  
Lot 3804.

HK$240,000-320,000 US$31,000-41,000
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1510

1509
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Bird and Tree
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
95 x 36 cm. (37 ¡ x 14 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Haozhong
Dated winter, thirty-fifth year (of the Republic, 1946)

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired from the artist directly, and hence by descent.

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000

1509
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PROPERTY OF AN ENGLISH LADY    
   (LOT 1510)

1510
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Scholars Comtemplating
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
81.3 x 51.4 cm. (31 x 20  in.)
Inscribed and signed with two seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, guisi year (1953)
Titleslip inscribed and signed by Chen 
Cheng (1897-1965), with one seal
Further inscribed by Yu Youren (1879-
1964) on the mounting, with one seal
Dedicated to Shan Haoshi (Mr George 
Santhouse)

PROVENANCE: 
Acquired by General Motors Asian 
Representative George Santhouse in Asia in 
the 1950s.

HK$180,000-280,000  
US$24,000-36,000

1511
HUANG JUNBI (1898-1991)
Boating under the Bridge
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
61 x 91.5 cm. (24 x 36 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the 
artist
Dated autumn, renzi year (1972)

PROVENANCE: 
Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Chinese Modern 
Paintings, 29 November 2011, Lot 2321.

HK$150,000-200,000  
US$20,000-26,000

1511
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1512 1513

1512
BAO SHAOYOU (1892-1985)
Ruins of St. Paul’s
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
97 x 44.5 cm. (38 º x 17  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the 
artist
Dated Mid-autumn Festival, yisi year (1965)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1513
BAO SHAOYOU (1892-1985)
Sparrows and Hay
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
136 x 66 cm. (53  x 26 in.)
Entitled and signed, with two seals of the 
artist

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

Cordelia Hung (1935-1984), born in Hong 
Kong, began to paint in the 1960s, and took 
lessons under Bao Shaoyou. She acquired 
numerous works from the artist, and these works 
remained with her family for over 50 years. Two 
additional works from the same collection are 
available in Christie’s online sale, Exquisite Eye: 
Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy. (Lots 1630-1631)

FROM THE COLLECTION OF MS. CORDELIA HUNG      (LOTS 1512-1515)
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1514 1515

1514
BAO SHAOYOU (1892-1985)
Plantain and Spider under Moonlight
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
127.5 x 66 cm. (50 º x 26 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1515
BAO SHAOYOU (1892-1985)
Sparrows and Hay
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
136.5 x 66 cm. (53 æ x 26 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700
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1516

1516
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
118 x 33 cm. (46  x 13 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated eighth month, xinwei year (1991)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

Li Kwan-Ha was the first ethnic Chinese to serve as the Commissioner of Police in Hong Kong from 1989 
to 1994. After retirement, he continued to serve various important positions, such as a member of the HKSAR 
Preparatory Committee and the Chinese People’s Political Consultative Conference.

Li befriended many artists, including several Beijing artists during his tenure supporting the government, 
and received many paintings and calligraphy from them directly. His wife Li Ma Kwan Kwong was also 
an avid supporter of Chinese paintings. She studied Chinese paintings under Zhao Shao’ang in 1988, and 
received many works and sketches from the artist directly.

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)

Li Kwan-ha

Zhao Shao’ang (left), Li Kwan-ha (middle), and Li 
Ma Kwan Kwong (right)
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1517 1518

1517
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
90.5 x 32.5 cm. (35 ¬ x 12 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated autumn, ninth month, wuchen year (1988)
Dedicated to Madame Kunguang (Li Ma Kwan Kwong)

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

1518
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Cicada and Bamboo
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
83.5 x 41.4 cm. (32  x 16 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, wuchen year (1988)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Junxia) and Madame Kunguang (Li Ma Kwan 
Kuang)

HK$120,000-180,000 US$16,000-23,000
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1519

1520

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)
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1521

1519
OU HAONIAN (B. 1935)
Pavilion by the River
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour 
on paper
47 x 87.5 cm. (18  x 34  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated tenth month, jisi year (1989)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$50,000-70,000  
US$6,500-9,000

1520
ZHAO SHAO’ANG (1905-1998)
Flowers, Birds and Insects
Album of forty loose leaves, ink and colour 
on paper
Each leaf measures 30 x 37 cm.  
(11 æ x 14 ¬ in.)
One leaf inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated sixth month, jisi year (1989)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$300,000-500,000  
US$39,000-64,000

1521
OU HAONIAN (B. 1935)
Five-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running Script
A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 82 x 27 cm.  
(34 º x 10 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated winter, jisi year (1989)
Dedicated to Commissioner Junxia (Li Kwan-ha) (2) 

HK$15,000-25,000 US$2,000-3,200

269

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1519}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1520}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1521}


1522 1523

1522
LIANG BOYU (1903-1978)
Scholar Walking in the Spring Landscape
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper
94 x 43 cm. (37 x 16  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated spring, second day, renchen year (1952)
Dedicated to Zhuodong

HK$10,000-15,000 US$1,300-1,900

1523
LIANG BOYU (1903-1978)
The Bride’s Pool after Rain
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
84.5 x 49.5 cm. (33 º x 19  in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated fourth month, yisi year (1965)
Titleslip entitled and signed by the artist

HK$15,000-20,000 US$2,000-2,600

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)
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1524 1525

1524
WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
91 x 40.5 cm. (35  x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated summer, 1996
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1525
WU ZUOREN (1908-1997)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
91 x 40.5 cm. (35  x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated winter, 1995
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1526 1527

1526
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on gold-flecked red paper
129.5 x 67 cm. (51 x 26 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1527
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on gold-flecked red paper
135 x 66.5 cm. (53 ¿ x 26 ¿ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)
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1528

1529

1528
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
69 x 45.5 cm. (27 ¿ x 17  in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1529
QI GONG (1912-2005)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
91 x 40.5 cm. (35  x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter, jiaxu year (1994)
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000
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1530

1531

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)
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1532

1530
LIU HAISU (1896-1994)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
46 x 90 cm. (18 ¿ x 35 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated first month, jiaxu year (1994)
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$20,000-30,000 US$2,600-3,800

1531
QI GONG (1912-2005)
Calligraphy
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on gold-flecked 
paper
65 x 132 cm. (25 ¬ x 52 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist and 
one dated seal of bingzi year (1996)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

NOTE:
This work was commissioned by Li Kwan-ha for his 
love of this poem by Lu You (1125-1210).

HK$120,000-220,000 US$16,000-28,000

1532
ZHANG XUELIANG (1901-2001)
Seven-character Calligraphic Couplet in Running 
Script
A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on patterned paper
Each scroll measures 131 x 29 cm. (51 ¬ x 11 ¡ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist (2) 

NOTE: 
According to the current owner, this work was 
acquired from Zhang Xueliang’s daughter.

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1533 1534

1533
QI GONG (1912-2005)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
92.5 x 40.5 cm. (36 ¡ x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, jiaxu year (1994)
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

1534
QI GONG (1912-2005)
Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
92 x 40.5 cm. (36 º x 16 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter, yihai year (1995)
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)
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1535

1536

1535
XU BEIHONG (1895-1953)
Letter to Marcus C.C. Cheng
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
28 x 21.5 cm. (11 x 8  in.)
Inscribed and signed by the artist
Dated 11 December, 1950

NOTE:
Marcus C.C. Cheng, along with his elder 
brother Kinlo Cheng, served as head of 
Chung Hwa Book Company in Hong 
Kong and Macau, starting in 1932, and 
served the education and publication 
industries diligently for many decades. 
They first met Xu Beihong in 1928 in 
Fuzhou, and cultivated their friendship for 
over twenty years. Whenever Xu travels 
to Guangzhou, Hong Kong or Macau, he 
would stay in the Cheng residences. Many 
paintings and letters were exchanged 
during their twenty years of friendship, 
and part of the collection was published in 
the Xu Beihong Centenary Album-Collection 
of The Cheng Family.

HK$180,000-280,000  
US$24,000-36,000

1536
FENG DAZHONG (B. 1949)
Bamboo and Rock
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
45 x 69 cm. (17 æ x 27 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three 
seals of the artist
Dated winter, jisi year (1989)

HK$15,000-25,000 US$2,000-3,200
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1537

1538

1537
HUANG ZHOU (1925-1997)
Five Donkeys
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
69 x 45 cm. (27 ¿ x 17 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, bingyin year (1986)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000

1538
DONG SHOUPING (1904-1997)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
126.5 x 57.5 cm. (49 æ x 22 ¬ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, gengwu year (1990)
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF LI KWAN-HA AND LI MA KWAN KWONG       
(LOTS 1516-1540)

278

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1537}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=HGK&sale=15958&lot=1538}


1539 1540

1539
DONG SHOUPING (1904-1997)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
94.5 x 49 cm. (37 º x 19 º in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dedicated to Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400

1540
DONG SHOUPING (1904-1997)
Calligraphy in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
92.5 x 40 cm. (36 ¡ x 15 æ in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, bingzi year (1996)
Dedicated to Li Junxia (Li Kwan-ha)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
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1541

In 1982, to promote Chinese arts and culture, the current owner’s 
family organised an exhibition of modern Chinese paintings 
in Canada with the help of the Chinese government. With the 
participation of over 50 Chinese painters, the exhibition was held 
across Canada (Vancouver, Edmonton, Toronto and Ottawa). These 
paintings were also featured in the exhibition and have been with 
the family since. One painting from this collection is also available in 
Christie’s online sale, Exquisite Eye: Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy 
on 19-26 November. (Lot 1622)

FROM AN OVERSEAS CHINESE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1541-1545)

1541
LOU SHIBAI (1918-2010)
Morning Glory and Dragonfly
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
126 x 48 cm. (49 ¬ x 18  in.) 
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

Cover of Exhibition Catalogue Exhibition Name In-
scribed by Li Kuchan
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1542 1543

1542
ZHU QIZHAN (1892-1996)
Wisteria
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
84.5 x 48 cm. (33 º x 18  in.) 
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated third month, gengshen year (1980)

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1543
BAI XUESHI (1915-2011)
Summer Mountain before Rain
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
95.5 x 59.5 cm. (37 ¬ x 23 ¡ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated fourth month, jiwei year (1979)

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-10,000
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1544 1545

1544
WEI ZIXI (1915-2002)
Landscape of Fengcheng
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
68 x 46 cm. (26 æ x 18 ¿ in.)
Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated 1979

HK$40,000-60,000 US$5,200-7,700

1545
JIA YOUFU (B. 1942)
Village After Rain
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
96.5 x 50.5 cm. (38 x 19  in.) 
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated summer, jiwei year (1979)

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

FROM AN OVERSEAS CHINESE COLLECTION      (LOTS 1541-1545)
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EXQUISITE 
EYE: CHINESE 
PAINTINGS ONLINE

19-26 NOVEMBER 2018

www.christies.com/chinesepaintingsonline

On view during
CHRISTIE’S AUTUMN SALE 
PREVIEW
23-26 NOVEMBER 2018
Hong Kong Convention and 
Exhibition Centre

All lots are available for collection 
and payment on site.
To purchase and collect the lot in 
person, please select “Pick Up” 
when completing your shipping 
information during checkout.

Pick up will be available at the 
following locations :
NOVEMBER 27-28 
Hong Kong Convention Centre

NOVEMBER 29 ONWARDS
Christie’s Hong Kong, Alexandra 
House 22nd Floor



BEYOND COMPARE: 
A Thousand Years of the Literati Aesthetic
EVENING SALE, TO BE SOLD ON  26 NOVEMBER 2018



SU SHI (1037-1101)

Wood and Rock
Handscroll, ink on paper
Painting: 26.3 x 50 cm. (10 ¡ x 19 Æ in.)
Painting and colophons: 26.3 x 185.5 cm. (10 ¡ x 73 in.)

Estimate on Request 

WU HUFAN (1894-1968)

Wood and Rock After Su Shi
Handscroll, ink on paper
28 x 275 cm. (11 x 108 º in.)
Dated 1965

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 
US$380,000-640,000

ANONYMOUS  
(ATTRIBUTED TO ZHANG JIZHI 1186-1263)

Calligraphy
Hanging scroll, ink on paper
46 x 76.2 cm. (18 ¿ x 30 in.)

HK$1,000,000-2,000,000 
US$130,000-260,000

LIU DAN (BORN 1953)

Rock
Scroll, mounted and framed, ink 
on paper
53 x 136 cm.

HK$3,000,000 – 4,000,000 
US$388,000 – 520,000



HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH 
VALUE LOT (I.E., ALL LOTS OF OUR ASIAN 
20TH CENTURY & CONTEMPORARY ART 
EVENING SALE AND IN RESPECT OF OTHER 
CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT THE LOW 
ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000 OR 
ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE 
THE HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION. 
PLEASE NOTE THE POINTS BELOW IN 
ORDER TO ASSIST YOU WITH THE PRE-
REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT PROCESS.
• After you have successfully registered as a bidder 

with Christie’s, you should complete the High 
Value Lot pre-registration before the date of sale 
through the Bid Department or on the date of sale 
in the High Value Lot pre-registration area. 

• Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be 
permitted to bid for High Value Lots only if 
Christie’s has confirmed your payment of deposit 
and your completion of the High Value Lot pre-
registration before the sale.

• Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit 
equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and 
20% or more of the aggregate of the low estimate 
of all lots you intend to bid for. You will need to 
pay such deposit by way of wire transfer or credit 
card(s) acceptable to Christie’s for the prospective 
purchase(s). Please note that Christie’s does not 
accept payment from third parties. This also 
applies to agents.

• If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe 
Christie’s or Christie’s group of companies any 
debt, the deposit will be refunded to you by way of 
wire transfer or such other methods as determined 
by Christie’s. Please make sure that you provide 
your bank details in the pre-registration form. If 
you require payment other than in Hong Kong 
dollars, we shall charge you for any currency costs 
incurred and shall not be liable for any exchange 
rate loss.  The exchange rate as provided to us 
by the bank on the date of exchange is final and 
binding on you. While we will arrange to refund 
the deposit to you within seven days after the date 
of sale, we do not guarantee when you will receive 
the payment as the timefor banks to process a 
fund transfer or refund varies.

• Upon successful pre-registration, you will be 
given a numbered High Value Lot paddle for 
identification purpose. The auctioneer will usually 
only accept bids made with the High Value Lot 
paddle or by its registered bidder.This applies to 
saleroom, telephone and absentee bids. 

• Christie’s has the right to change the High Value 
Lot pre-registration procedures and requirements 
from time to time without notice.

ENQUIRIES
For further details, please contact our Client 
Services Department at + 852 2760 1766 or visit 
www.christies.com/highvaluelots.

8,000,000

• 

• 

• 
1,600,000

20%

• 

• 

• 

+ 852 2760 1766
www.christies.com/

highvaluelots
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CONDITIONS OF SALE • BUYING AT CHRISTIE’S

CONDITIONS OF SALE
These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices 
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out 
the terms on which we offer the lots listed in this 
catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by 
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you 
should read them carefully before doing so. You will 
find a glossary at the end explaining the meaning of 
the words and expressions coloured in bold. 

Unless we own a lot (  symbol), Christie’s acts as 
agent for the seller.  

A BEFORE THE SALE
1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description 
have special meanings. You can find details of 
these on the page headed “Important Notices 
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” which 
forms part of these terms. You can find a key to the 
Symbols found next to certain catalogue entries 
under the section of the catalogue called “Symbols 
Used in this Catalogue”.
(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue, 
any condition report and any other statement 
made by us (whether orally or in writing) about 
any lot, including about its nature or condition, 
artist, period, materials, approximate dimensions 
or provenance are our opinion and not to be relied 
upon as a statement of fact. We do not carry out in-
depth research of the sort carried out by professional 
historians and scholars. All dimensions and weights 
are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR 
DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the 
nature of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty 
contained in paragraph E2 and to the extent 
provided in paragraph I below.  

3 CONDITION
(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can 
vary widely due to factors such as age, previous 
damage, restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their 
nature means that they will rarely be in perfect 
condition. Lots are sold “as is” in the condition 
they are in at the time of the sale, without any 
representation or warranty or assumption of liability 
of any kind as to condition by Christie’s or by the 
seller.
(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry 
or in a condition report will not amount to a full 
description of condition, and images may not show 
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different 
in print or on screen to how they look on physical 
inspection. Condition reports may be available to 
help you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition 
reports are provided free of charge as a convenience 
to our buyers and are for guidance only. They offer 
our opinion but they may not refer to all faults, 
inherent defects, restoration, alteration or adaptation 
because our staff are not professional restorers 
or conservators. For that reason they are not an 
alternative to examining a lot in person or taking 
your own professional advice. It is your responsibility 
to ensure that you have requested, received and 
considered any condition report. 

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION
(a) If you are planning to bid on a lot, you should 
inspect it personally or through a knowledgeable 
representative before you make a bid to make sure 
that you accept the description and its condition. 
We recommend you get your own advice from a 
restorer or other professional adviser.
(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public 
free of charge. Our specialists may be available to 
answer questions at pre-auction viewings or by 
appointment.

5 ESTIMATES
Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality 
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently 
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can 
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on 
any estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the 

actual selling price of a lot or its value for any other 
purpose. Estimates do not include the buyer’s 
premium or any applicable taxes. Estimates may 
be shown in different currencies from that of the 
saleroom for guidance only. The rate of exchange 
used in our printed catalogues is fixed at the latest 
practical date prior to the printing of the catalogue 
and may have changed by the time of our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL
Christie’s may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any 
time prior to or during the sale of the lot.  Christie’s 
has no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY
(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires 
and emeralds) may have been treated to improve 
their look, through methods such as heating 
and oiling. These methods are accepted by the 
international jewellery trade but may make the 
gemstone less strong and/or require special care 
over time.
(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved 
by some method. You may request a gemmological 
report for any item which does not have a report if 
the request is made to us at least three weeks before 
the date of the auction and you pay the fee for the 
report. 
(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for 
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we 
do get gemmological reports from internationally 
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports 
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from 
American gemmological laboratories will describe 
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone. 
Reports from European gemmological laboratories 
will describe any improvement or treatment only 
if we request that they do so, but will confirm 
when no improvement or treatment has been 
made. Because of differences in approach and 
technology, laboratories may not agree whether a 
particular gemstone has been treated, the amount 
of treatment or whether treatment is permanent. 
The gemmological laboratories will only report 
on the improvements or treatments known to the 
laboratories at the date of the report.
(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on 
the information in any gemmological report or, if no 
report is available, assume that the gemstones may 
have been treated or enhanced. 

8  WATCHES & CLOCKS
(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired 
in their lifetime and may include parts which are 
not original. We do not give a warranty that any 
individual component part of any watch or clock is 
authentic. Watchbands described as “associated” 
are not part of the original watch and may not be 
authentic. Clocks may be sold without pendulums, 
weights or keys.
(b) As collectors’ watches and clocks often have 
very fine and complex mechanisms, a general 
service, change of battery or further repair work may 
be necessary, for which you are responsible. We do 
not give a warranty that any watch or clock is in 
good working order. Certificates are not available 
unless described in the catalogue.
(c) Most watches have been opened to find out 
the type and quality of movement. For that reason, 
watches with water resistant cases may not be 
waterproof and we recommend you have them 
checked by a competent watchmaker before use.
Important information about the sale, transport and 
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found 
in paragraph H2(f).

B REGISTERING TO BID
1 NEW BIDDERS
(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie’s 
or you are a returning bidder who has not bought 
anything from any of our salerooms within the last 
two years you must register at least 48 hours before 
an auction to give us enough time to process and 
approve your registration. We may, at our option, 
decline to permit you to register as a bidder. You will 
be asked for the following: 

(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving 
licence, national identity card or passport) and, if not 
shown on the ID document, proof of your current 
address (for example, a current utility bill or bank 
statement);
(ii) for corporate clients: Your Certificate of 
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing 
your name and registered address, photo ID copy 
of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly 
signed by legal representative and, where applicable, 
chopped with company stamp and together with 
documentary proof of directors and beneficial 
owners; 
(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies 
and other business structures, please contact us in 
advance to discuss our requirements. 
(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial 
reference and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing 
you to bid. For help, please contact our Client 
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS
We may at  our  opt ion ask you for  current 
identification as described in paragraph B1(a) above, 
a financial reference or a deposit as a condition of 
allowing you to bid. If you have not bought anything 
from any of our salerooms in the last two years or if 
you want to spend more than on previous occasions, 
please contact our Bids Department on +852 2978 
9910 or email to bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT 
DOCUMENTS
If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder 
identification and registration procedures including, 
but not limited to completing any anti-money 
laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks 
we may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to 
register you to bid, and if you make a successful bid, 
we may cancel the contract for sale between you and 
the seller. Christie’s may, at its option, specify the type 
of photo identification it will accept, for the purposes 
of bidder identification and registration procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER 
PERSON
(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on 
behalf of another person, that person will need to 
complete the registration requirements above before 
you can bid, and supply a signed letter authorising 
you to bid for him/her. 
(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you 
are bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal 
(the ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability 
to pay the purchase price and all other sums due.  
Further, you warrant that: 
(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due 
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in  
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money 
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying 
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period 
of not less than 5 years the documentation and 
records evidencing the due diligence;
(ii) you will make such documentation and records  
evidencing your due diligence promptly available 
for immediate inspection by an independent third-
party auditor upon our written request to do so.  We 
will not disclose such documentation and records to 
any third-parties unless (1) it is already in the public 
domain, (2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3) 
it is in accordance with anti-money laundering laws;
(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate 
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;
(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect, 
that the funds used for settlement are connected 
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the 
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged 
with or convicted of money laundering, terrorist 
activities or other money laundering predicate 
crimes.
A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the 
purchase price and all other sums due unless it 
has been agreed in writing with Christie’s before 
commencement of the auction that the bidder is 
acting as an agent on behalf of a named third party 
acceptable to Christie’s and that Christie’s will only 
seek payment from the named third party.
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5 BIDDING IN PERSON
If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register 
for a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes 
before the auction. For help, please contact the 
Client Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES
The bidding services described below are a free 
service offered as a convenience to our clients and 
Christie’s is not responsible for any error (human 
or otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing 
these services. 
(A) PHONE BIDS 
Your request for this service must be made no 
later than 24 hours prior to the auction. We will 
accept bids by telephone for lots only if our staff are 
available to take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be 
accepted for lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you 
need to bid in a language other than in English, you 
must arrange this well before the auction. We may 
record telephone bids. By bidding on the telephone, 
you are agreeing to us recording your conversations. 
You also agree that your telephone bids are governed 
by these Conditions of Sale.
(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE’S LIVE™
For certain auctions we will accept bids over 
the Internet. Please visit www.christies.com/
livebidding and click on the ‘Bid Live’ icon to see 
details of how to watch, hear and bid at the auction 
from your computer. As well as these Conditions 
of Sale, internet bids are governed by the Christie’s 
LIVE™ terms of use which are available on www.
christies.com. 
(C) WRITTEN BIDS
You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our 
catalogues, at any Christie’s office or by choosing the 
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.
com. We must receive your completed Written 
Bid Form at least 24 hours before the auction. Bids 
must be placed in the currency of the saleroom. 
The auctioneer will take reasonable steps to carry 
out written bids at the lowest possible price, taking 
into account the reserve. If you make a written bid 
on a lot which does not have a reserve and there is 
no higher bid than yours, we will bid on your behalf 
at around 50% of the low estimate or, if lower, the 
amount of your bid. If we receive written bids on a 
lot for identical amounts, and at the auction these 
are the highest bids on the lot, we will sell the lot to 
the bidder whose written bid we received first.

C AT THE SALE
1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION
We may, at our option, refuse admission to our 
premises or decline to permit participation in any 
auction or to reject any bid.

2 RESERVES
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a 
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without 
reserve with the symbol • next to the lot number. The 
reserve cannot be more than the lot’s low estimate.  

3 AUCTIONEER’S DISCRETION
The auctioneer can at his sole option: 
(a) refuse any bid; 
(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any 
way he or she may decide, or change the order of the 
lots;
(c) withdraw any lot; 
(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots; 
(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the 
hammer has fallen; and 
(f) in the case of error or dispute and whether 
during or after the auction, to continue the bidding, 
determine the successful bidder, cancel the sale of 
the lot, or reoffer and resell any lot. If any dispute 
relating to bidding arises during or after the auction, 
the auctioneer’s decision in exercise of this option is 
final.

4 BIDDING
The auctioneer accepts bids from: 
(a) bidders in the saleroom;
(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through 
‘Christie’s LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); 
and 
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or 
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the 
auction. 

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER
The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid 
on behalf of the seller up to but not including the 
amount of the reserve either by making consecutive 

bids or by making bids in response to other bidders. 
The auctioneer will not identify these as bids made 
on behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on 
behalf of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots 
are offered without reserve, the auctioneer will 
generally decide to open the bidding at 50% of the 
low estimate for the lot. If no bid is made at that 
level, the auctioneer may decide to go backwards at 
his or her sole option until a bid is made, and then 
continue up from that amount. In the event that 
there are no bids on a lot, the auctioneer may deem 
such lot unsold. 

6 BID INCREMENTS
Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and 
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer 
will decide at his or her sole option where the 
bidding should start and the bid increments. The 
usual bid increments are shown for guidance only on 
the Written Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER
The saleroom video screens, Christies LIVE™ and 
Christie’s website may show bids in some other 
major currencies from that of the saleroom. Any 
conversion is for guidance only and we cannot be 
bound by any rate of exchange used by Christie’s. 
Christie’s is not responsible for any error (human 
or otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing 
these services. 

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her 
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when 
the auctioneer’s hammer strikes, we have accepted 
the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been 
formed between the seller and the successful bidder. 
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder 
who made the successful bid. While we send out 
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we 
do not accept responsibility for telling you whether or 
not your bid was successful. If you have bid by written 
bid, you should contact us by telephone or in person 
as soon as possible after the auction to get details 
of the outcome of your bid to avoid having to pay 
unnecessary storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS 
You agree that when bidding in any of our sales 
that you will strictly comply with all local laws and 
regulations in force at the time of the sale for the 
relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, TAXES
1 THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
In addition to the hammer price, the successful 
bidder agrees to pay us a buyer’s premium on 
the hammer price of each lot sold. On all lots 
we charge 25% of the hammer price up to and 
including HK$2,000,000, 20% on that part of the 
hammer price over HK$2,000,000 and up to and 
including HK$30,000,000, and 12.5% of that part of 
the hammer price above HK$30,000,000. 

2 TAXES 
The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable 
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use 
tax or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise 
on the hammer price and the buyer’s premium. It 
is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain and pay all 
taxes due. In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes 
precedence. Christie’s recommends you obtain your 
own independent tax advice.
For lots Christie’s ships to the United States, a state 
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price, 
buyer’s premium and shipping costs on the lot, 
regardless of the nationality or citizenship of the 
purchaser. Christie’s is currently required to collect 
sales tax for lots it ships to the following states: 
New York. The applicable sales tax rate will be 
determined based upon the state, county, or locale 
to which the lot will be shipped. Successful bidders 
claiming an exemption from sales tax must provide 
appropriate documentation to Christie’s prior to 
the release of the lot. For shipments to those states 
for which Christie’s is not required to collect sales 
tax, a successful bidder may be required to remit 
use tax to that state’s taxing authorities. Christie's 
recommends you obtain your own independent tax 
advice with further questions.

E WARRANTIES 
1 SELLER’S WARRANTIES
For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the 
seller:

(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot 
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or, 
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the 
lot, has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or 
the right to do so in law; and
(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot 
to the buyer without any restrictions or claims by 
anyone else.
If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the 
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase 
price (as defined in paragraph F1(a) below) paid 
by you to us.  The seller will not be responsible to 
you for any reason for loss of profits or business, 
expected savings, loss of opportunity or interest, 
costs, damages, other damages or expenses. The 
seller gives no warranty in relation to any lot other 
than as set out above and, as far as the seller is 
allowed by law, all warranties from the seller to you, 
and all other obligations upon the seller which may 
be added to this agreement by law, are excluded. 

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY 
We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the 
lots in our sales are authentic (our “authenticity 
warranty”).  If, within 5 years of the date of the 
auction, you give notice to us that your lot is not 
authentic, subject to the terms below, we will refund 
the purchase price paid by you. The meaning 
of authentic can be found in the glossary at the 
end of these Conditions of Sale. The terms of the 
authenticity warranty are as follows:
(a) It will be honoured for claims notified within a 
period of 5 years from the date of the auction.  After 
such time, we will not be obligated to honour the 
authenticity warranty.
(b) It is given only for information shown in 
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue 
description (the “Heading”). It does not apply to any 
information other than in the Heading even if shown 
in UPPERCASE type.  
(c) The authenticity warranty does not apply 
to any Heading or part of a Heading which is 
qualified. Qualified means limited by a clarification 
in a lot’s catalogue description or by the use 
in a Heading of one of the terms listed in the 
section titled Qualified Headings on the page 
of the catalogue headed “Important Notices and 
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice”. For example, 
use of the term “ATTRIBUTED TO…” in a Heading 
means that the lot is in Christie’s opinion probably 
a work by the named artist but no warranty is 
provided that the lot is the work of the named artist. 
Please read the full list of Qualified Headings and a 
lot’s full catalogue description before bidding.
(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the 
Heading as amended by any Saleroom Notice.
(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply 
where scholarship has developed since the auction 
leading to a change in generally accepted opinion. 
Further, it does not apply if the Heading either 
matched the generally accepted opinion of experts 
at the date of the sale or drew attention to any 
conflict of opinion.
(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if 
the lot can only be shown not to be authentic by a 
scientific process which, on the date we published 
the catalogue, was not available or generally 
accepted for use, or which was unreasonably 
expensive or impractical, or which was likely to have 
damaged the lot.
(g) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only 
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice 
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if, 
on the date of the notice of claim, the original buyer 
is the full owner of the lot and the lot is free from 
any claim, interest or restriction by anyone else. The 
benefit of this authenticity warranty may not be 
transferred to anyone else. 
(h) In order to claim under the authenticity 
warranty you must:
(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5 
years of the date of the auction. We may require full 
details and supporting evidence of any such claim;
(ii) at Christie’s option, we may require you to 
provide the written opinions of two recognised 
experts in the field of the lot mutually agreed by 
you and us in advance confirming that the lot is not 
authentic. If we have any doubts, we reserve the 
right to obtain additional opinions at our expense; 
and
(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom 
from which you bought it in the condition it was in 
at the time of sale. 
(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty 
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the 
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any 
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circumstances, be required to pay you more than 
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss 
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value, 
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other 
damages or expenses.  
(j) Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an 
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the 
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text 
or illustration, we will refund your purchase price, 
subject to the following terms:
(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:
(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards 
or advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, 
stains, spotting, marginal tears or other defects not 
affecting completeness of the text or illustration; 
(ii) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts, 
signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or 
periodicals; 
(iii) books not identified by title; 
(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate; 
(v) books which are described in the catalogue as 
sold not subject to return; or
(vi) defects stated in any condition report or 
announced at the time of sale.
(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must 
give written details of the defect and return the lot 
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same 
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of 
the date of the sale.
(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary 
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting. 
In these categories, the authenticity warranty 
does not apply because current scholarship does 
not permit the making of definitive statements.  
Christie’s does, however, agree to cancel a sale in 
either of these two categories of art where it has 
been proven the lot is a forgery.  Christie’s will 
refund to the original buyer the purchase price in 
accordance with the terms of Christie’s authenticity 
warranty, provided that the original buyer notifies 
us with full supporting evidence documenting the 
forgery claim within twelve (12) months of the date 
of the auction. Such evidence must be satisfactory 
to us that the lot is a forgery in accordance with 
paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the lot must be 
returned to us in accordance with E2h(iii) above. 
Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) and (i) also 
apply to a claim under these categories.  

F PAYMENT 
1 HOW TO PAY
(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay 
the purchase price being:
(i) the hammer price; and
(ii) the buyer’s premium; and
(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or 
service tax.
Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th 
calendar day following the date of the auction (the 
“due date”).
(b) We will only accept payment from the registered 
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer’s 
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a 
different name. You must pay immediately even if 
you want to export the lot and you need an export 
licence. 
(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie’s in 
Hong Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in 
one of the following ways:
(i) Christie's is pleased to offer clients the option 
of viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping 
online through MyChristie's. To log in, or if you have 
yet to create an online account, please go to: www.
christies.com/MyChristies. While this service is 
available for most lots, payment and shipping must 
be arranged offline for some items. Please contact 
Post-Sale Services directly to coordinate.
(ii) Wire transfer 
You must make payments to:

HSBC
Head Office
1 Queen’s Road, Central, Hong Kong
Bank code: 004
Account No. 062-305438-001
Account Name: Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card. 
We accept most major credit cards subject to certain 
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit 
card up to HK$3,000,000 per auction sale although 
conditions and restrictions apply. China Union Pay 
is accepted with no limits on amounts. To make a 
‘cardholder not present’ (CNP) payment, we accept 
payment up to HK$3,000,000 per auction sale. CNP 

payments cannot be accepted by all salerooms and 
are subject to certain restrictions. Details of the 
conditions and restrictions applicable to credit card 
payments are available from our Post-Sale Services 
Department, whose details are set out in paragraph 
(d) below. 
(iv) Cash 
We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD80,000 
per buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services 
Department only (subject to conditions).
(v) Banker’s draft 
You must make these payable to Christie’s Hong 
Kong Limited and there may be conditions.
(vi) Cheque 
You must make cheques payable to Christie’s Hong 
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in 
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank. 
(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice 
number and client number when making a payment. 
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie’s, 
Post-Sale Services Department , 22nd Floor 
Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong 
Kong. 
(e) For more information please contact our Post-
Sale Services Department by phone on +852 2760 
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU
You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot 
will not pass to you until we have received full 
and clear payment of the purchase price, even in 
circumstances where we have released the lot to the 
buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU 
The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer 
to you from whichever is the earlier of the following: 
(a) When you collect the lot; or 
(b) At the end of the 30th day following the date 
of the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken 
into care by a third party warehouse unless we have 
agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY
(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by 
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more 
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under 
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we 
have by law): 
(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate of 
7% a year above the 3-month HIBOR rate from time 
to time on the unpaid amount due;
(ii) we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, 
we may sell the lot again, publically or privately on 
such terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, 
in which case you must pay us any shortfall between 
the purchase price and the proceeds from the 
resale. You must also pay all costs, expenses, losses, 
damages and legal fees we have to pay or may suffer 
and any shortfall in the seller’s commission on the 
resale; 
(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net 
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by 
your default in which case you acknowledge and 
understand that Christie’s will have all of the rights 
of the seller to pursue you for such amounts;
(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the 
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to 
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal 
fees and costs as far as we are allowed by law; 
(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts 
which we or any company in the Christie’s Group 
may owe you (including any deposit or other part-
payment which you have paid to us); 
(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and 
contact details to the seller; 
(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids 
made by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit 
from you before accepting any bids;  
(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies of a 
person holding security over any property in our 
possession owned by you, whether by way of pledge, 
security interest or in any other way as permitted by 
the law of the place where such property is located. 
You will be deemed to have granted such security 
to us and we may retain such property as collateral 
security for your obligations to us; and
(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary 
or appropriate.
(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s 
Group company, we can use any amount you do 
pay, including any deposit or other part-payment you 
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay off any 
amount you owe to us or another Christie’s Group 
company for any transaction. 

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, 
and we choose to accept such payment we may 
charge you storage and transport costs from the 
date that is 31 calendar days following the auction 
in accordance with paragraphs Gd(i) and (ii). In such 
circumstances paragraph Gd(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY 
If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s 
Group company, as well as the rights set out in F4 
above, we can use or deal with any of your property 
we hold or which is held by another Christie’s Group 
company in any way we are allowed to by law. We 
will only release your property to you after you pay us 
or the relevant Christie’s Group company in full for 
what you owe. However, if we choose, we can also 
sell your property in any way we think appropriate. 
We will use the proceeds of the sale against any 
amounts you owe us and we will pay any amount left 
from that sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must 
pay us any difference between the amount we have 
received from the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE 
(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly 
following the auction (but note that you may not 
collect any lot until you have made full and clear 
payment of all amounts due to us).
(b) For information on collecting lots, Please contact 
Christie’s Post-Sale Services Department on +852 
2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com
(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following 
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to 
another Christie’s location or an affiliate or third party 
warehouse.
(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the 30th 
day following the date of the auction, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing:
(i) we will charge you storage costs from that date.
(ii) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within 
an affiliate or third party warehouse and charge you 
transport costs and administrative fees for doing so.
(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable 
way we think appropriate.
(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.
(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our 
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
We will enclose a transport and shipping form with 
each invoice sent to you. You must make all transport 
and shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange 
to pack, transport and ship your property if you ask us 
to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that 
you ask us for an estimate, especially for any large 
items or items of high value that need professional 
packing before you bid. We may also suggest other 
handlers, packers, transporters or experts if you ask 
us to do so. For more information, please contact 
Christie’s Post-Sale Services Department on+852 
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com. 
We will take reasonable care when we are handling, 
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However, 
if we recommend another company for any of these 
purposes, we are not responsible for their acts, failure 
to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT
Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws 
on exports from the country in which it is sold and 
the import restrictions of other countries. Many 
countries require a declaration of export for property 
leaving the country and/or an import declaration on 
entry of property into the country. Local laws may 
prevent you from importing a lot or may prevent you 
selling a lot in the country you import it into.  
We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and 
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be 
exported, imported or it is seized for any reason 
by a government authority.  It is your responsibility 
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any 
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export 
or import of any lot you purchase.
(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice 
about and meeting the requirements of any laws or 
regulations which apply to exporting or importing 
any lot prior to bidding. If you are refused a licence or 
there is a delay in getting one, you must still pay us in 
full for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for 
the appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our 
fee for doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that 
you will get one. For more information, please contact 
Christie’s Post-Sale Services Department on +852 
2760 1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.
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(b) Lots made of protected species
Lots made of or including (regardless of the 
percentage) endangered and other protected 
species of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~ in 
the catalogue. This material includes, among other 
things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, rhinoceros 
horn, whalebone certain species of coral, and 
rosewood. You should check the relevant customs 
laws and regulations before bidding on any lot 
containing wildlife material if you plan to import the 
lot into another country.  Several countries refuse 
to allow you to import property containing these 
materials, and some other countries require a licence 
from the relevant regulatory agencies in the countries 
of exportation as well as importation. In some cases, 
the lot can only be shipped with an independent 
scientific confirmation of species and/or age and 
you will need to obtain these at your own cost. If 
a lot contains elephant ivory, or any other wildlife 
material that could be confused with elephant 
ivory, (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory, 
helmeted hornbill ivory) please see further important 
information in paragraph (c) if you are proposing to 
import the lot into the USA. We will not be obliged 
to cancel your purchase and refund the purchase 
price if your lot may not be exported, imported or it 
is seized for any reason by a government authority.  
It is your responsibility to determine and satisfy the 
requirements of any applicable laws or regulations 
relating to the export or import of property containing 
such protected or regulated material.  
(c) US import ban on African elephant ivory
The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the 
African elephant. Any lot containing elephant 
ivory or other wildlife material that could be easily 
confused with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth 
ivory, walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only 
be imported into the US with results of a rigorous 
scientific test acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which 
confirms that the material is not African elephant 
ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous 
scientific testing on a lot prior to sale, we will make 
this clear in the lot description. In all other cases, 
we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African 
elephant ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own 
risk and be responsible for any scientific test or other 
reports required for import into the USA at your 
own cost.  If such scientific test is inconclusive or 
confirms the material is from the African elephant, 
we will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and 
refund the purchase price. 
(d) Lots of Iranian origin 
Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase and/
or import of Iranian-origin “works of conventional 
craftsmanship” (works that are not by a recognized 
artist and/or that have a function, for example: 
carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental boxes). 
For example, the USA prohibits the import of this 
type of property and its purchase by US persons 
(wherever located). Other countries, such as Canada, 
only permit the import of this property in certain 
circumstances. As a convenience to buyers, Christie’s 
indicates under the title of a lot if the lot originates 
from Iran (Persia). It is your responsibility to ensure 
you do not bid on or import a lot in contravention of 
the sanctions or trade embargoes that apply to you.
(e) Gold
Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all 
countries as ‘gold’ and may be refused import into 
those countries as ‘gold’. 
(f) Watches
Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue 
are pictured with straps made of endangered or 
protected animal materials such as alligator or 
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol  
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps 
are shown for display purposes only and are not for 
sale. Christie’s will remove and retain the strap prior 
to shipment from the sale site.  At some sale sites, 
Christie’s may, at its discretion, make the displayed 
endangered species strap available to the buyer of the 
lot free of charge if collected in person from the sale 
site within 1 year of the date of the sale.  Please check 
with the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in 
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a 
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for 
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
(a) We give no warranty  in relation to any 
statement made, or information given, by us or our 
representatives or employees, about any lot other 
than as set out in the authenticity warranty and, as 
far as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other 

terms which may be added to this agreement by law 
are excluded. The seller’s warranties contained in 
paragraph E1 are their own and we do not have any 
liability to you in relation to those warranties.
(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason 
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other 
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any 
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent 
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly 
set out in these conditions of sale; and
(ii) We do not give any representation, warranty or 
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect 
of any lot with regard to merchantability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition, 
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium, 
provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical 
relevance.  Except as required by local law, any 
warranty of any kind is excluded by this paragraph.
(c) In particular, please be aware that our written 
and telephone bidding services, Christie’s LIVE™, 
condition reports, currency converter and saleroom 
video screens are free services and we are not 
responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability, 
suspension or termination of any of these services.
(d) We have no responsibility to any person other 
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any lot.
(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d) 
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for 
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the 
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be 
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits 
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected 
savings or interest, costs, damages, or expenses.

J OTHER TERMS
1 OUR ABILITY TO CANCEL
In addition to the other rights of cancellation 
contained in this agreement, we can cancel a sale 
of a lot if we reasonably believe that completing the 
transaction is, or may be, unlawful or that the sale 
places us or the seller under any liability to anyone 
else or may damage our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS
We may videotape and record proceedings at any 
auction. We will keep any personal information 
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is required 
by law. However, we may, through this process, use 
or share these recordings with another Christie’s 
Group company and marketing partners to analyse 
our customers and to help us to tailor our services for 
buyers. If you do not want to be videotaped, you may 
make arrangements to make a telephone or written 
bid or bid on Christie’s LIVE™ instead. Unless we 
agree otherwise in writing, you may not videotape or 
record proceedings at any auction.

3 COPYRIGHT
We own the copyright in all images, illustrations 
and written material produced by or for us relating 
to a lot (including the contents of our catalogues 
unless otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot 
use them without our prior written permission. We 
do not offer any guarantee that you will gain any 
copyright or other reproduction rights to the lot. 

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT
If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not 
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of 
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and 
the rest of this agreement will not be affected. 

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES
You may not grant a security over or transfer your 
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the 
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given 
our written permission. This agreement will be 
binding on your successors or estate and anyone 
who takes over your rights and responsibilities. 

6 TRANSLATIONS 
If we have provided a translation of this agreement, 
we will use the English version in deciding any 
issues or disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION 
We will hold and process your personal information 
and may pass it to another Christie’s Group 
company for use as described in, and in line with, our 
privacy policy at www.christies.com.

8 WAIVER
No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy 
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall 

constitute a waiver of that or any other right or 
remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict the further 
exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No 
single or partial exercise of such right or remedy 
shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or 
any other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES
The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of 
the auction and any matters connected with any 
of the foregoing shall be governed and interpreted 
by the Hong Kong laws. By bidding at auction, 
whether present in person or by agent, by written 
bid, telephone or other means, the buyer shall 
be deemed to have accepted these Conditions 
and submitted, for the benefit of Christie’s, to the 
exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts, and 
also accepted that Christie’s also has the right to 
pursue remedies in any other jurisdiction in order to 
recover any outstanding sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue 
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus 
buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs, financing 
fees, or application of buyer’s or seller’s credits. We 
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove 
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY 
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or 
forgery of:
(i) the work of a particular artist , author or 
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading 
as the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;
(ii) a work created within a particular period or 
culture, if the lot is described in the Heading as a 
work created during that period or culture;
(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is 
described in the Heading as being of that origin or 
source; or
(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of 
a particular material, if the lot is described in the 
Heading as being made of that material.
authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in 
this agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in 
section E2 of this agreement.
buyer’s premium : the charge the buyer pays us 
along with the hammer price.
catalogue description : the description of a lot in 
the catalogue for the auction, as amended by any 
saleroom notice.
Christie’s Group : Christie’s International Plc, its 
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate 
group.
condition : the physical condition of a lot.
due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph 
F1(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue 
or any saleroom notice within which we believe a 
lot may sell. Low estimate means the lower figure 
in the range and high estimate means the higher 
figure. The mid estimate is the midpoint between 
the two. 
hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the 
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot. 
Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph 
E2.
lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more 
items to be offered at auction as a group).
other damages : any special, consequential, 
incidental or indirect damages of any kind or any 
damages which fall within the meaning of ‘special’, 
‘incidental’ or ‘consequential’ under local law.
purchase price : has the meaning given to it in 
paragraph F1(a).
provenance : the ownership history of a lot.
qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph 
E2 and Qualified Headings means the section 
headed Qualified Headings  on the page of 
the catalogue headed ‘Important Notices and 
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice’.
reserve : the confidential amount below which we 
will not sell a lot. 
saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to 
the lot in the saleroom and on www.christies.com, 
which is also read to prospective telephone bidders 
and notified to clients who have left commission 
bids, or an announcement made by the auctioneer 
either at the beginning of the sale, or before a 
particular lot is auctioned.
UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which 
the person making it guarantees that the facts set 
out in it are correct.292
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE
The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s’

º
Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot. See 
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing 
Practice.  

Owned by Christie’s or another Christie’s Group 
company in whole or part.  See Important Notices 
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.  

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot 
and has funded all or part of our interest with the 
help of someone else. See Important Notices and 
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.  

•
Lot offered without reserve which will be sold to the 
highest bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in 
the catalogue.

~
Lot incorporates material from endangered species 
which could result in export restrictions. See Section 
H2(b) of the Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s.

Lot incorporates material from endangered species that 
is not for sale and is shown for display purposes only.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience 
to you and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or 
failure to, mark a lot.

º

•

~

H2(b)
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING 
PRACTICE
IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY 
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

: Property Owned in part or in full by Christie’s
From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot which it 
owns in whole or in part. Such property is identified in 
the catalogue with the symbol  next to its lot number. 

º Minimum Price Guarantees: 
On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest 
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned 
for sale.  This will usually be where it has guaranteed 
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the 
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price 
for the work. This is known as a minimum price 
guarantee.  Where Christie’s holds such financial 
interest we identify such lots with the symbol º next 
to the lot number. 

º  Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids
Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price 
Guarantee it is at risk of making a loss, which can be 
significant, if the lot fails to sell.  Christie’s therefore 
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third 
party. In such cases the third party agrees prior to the 
auction to place an irrevocable written bid on the lot. 
The third party is therefore committed to bidding on 
the lot and, even if there are no other bids, buying the 
lot at the level of the written bid unless there are any 
higher bids.  In doing so, the third party takes on all 
or part of the risk of the lot not being sold.  If the lot is 
not sold, the third party may incur a loss.  Lots which 
are subject to a third party guarantee arrangement 
are identified in the catalogue with the symbol º .

Christie’s compensates the third party in exchange 
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is 
not the successful bidder.  The remuneration to the 
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an 
amount calculated against the final hammer price.  
The third party may also bid for the lot above the 
written bid.  Where the third party is the successful 
bidder, the third party is required to pay the hammer 
price and the buyer’s premium in full.

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose 
to anyone they are advising their financial interest 

in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the 
avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or 
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being 
subject to a third party guarantee  you should always 
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she 
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

Other Arrangements
Christie’s may enter into other arrangements not 
involving bids. These include arrangements where 
Christie’s has given the Seller an Advance on the 
proceeds of sale of the lot or where Christie’s has 
shared the risk of a guarantee with a partner without 
the partner being required to place an irrevocable 
written bid or otherwise participating in the bidding 
on the lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated 
to the bidding process they are not marked with a 
symbol in the catalogue.

Bidding by parties with an interest
In any case where a party has a financial interest in a 
lot and intends to bid on it we will make a saleroom 
announcement to ensure that all bidders are aware 
of this. Such financial interests can include where 
beneficiaries of an Estate have reserved the right 
to bid on a lot consigned by the Estate or where a 
partner in a risk-sharing arrangement has reserved 
the right to bid on a lot and/or notified us of their 
intention to bid.

Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-
interest/  for a more detailed explanation of 
minimum price guarantees and third party financing 
arrangements.

Where Christie’s has an ownership or financial 
interest in every lot in the catalogue, Christie’s will 
not designate each lot with a symbol, but will state its 
interest in the front of the catalogue.

FOR PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS AND 
MINIATURES, SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION, 
VIDEO, CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC
Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings 
ascribed to them below. Please note that all 
statements in this catalogue as to authorship are 
made subject to the provisions of the Conditions 
of Sale and authenticity warranty. Buyers are 

advised to inspect the property themselves. Written 
condition reports are usually available on request.

Qualified Headings
In Christie’s opinion a work by the artist.
*“Attributed to …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion probably a work by the 
artist in whole or in part.
*“Studio of …”/ “Workshop of …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion a work executed in the 
studio or workshop of the artist, possibly under his 
supervision.
*“Circle of …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion a work of the period of 
the artist and showing his influence.
*“Follower of …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion a work executed in the 
artist’s style but not necessarily by a pupil.
*“Manner of …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion a work executed in the 
artist’s style but of a later date.
*“After …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion a copy (of any date) of a 
work of the artist.
*“Signed …”/“Dated …”/“Inscribed …”
In Christie’s qualified opinion the work has been 
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.
*“With signature …”/“With date …”/“With inscription 
…”
In Christie’s qualified opinion the signature/date/
inscription appears to be by a hand other than that of 
the artist.

The date given for Old Master,  Modern and 
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate 
date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix 
was worked and not necessarily the date when the 
impression was printed or published.

*This term and its definition in this Explanation of 
Cataloguing Practice are a qualified statement as to 
authorship. While the use of this term is based upon 
careful study and represents the opinion of specialists, 
Christie’s and the consignor assume no risk, liability 
and responsibility for the authenticity of authorship of 
any lot in this catalogue described by this term, and 
the Authenticity Warranty shall not be available with 
respect to lots described using this term.

: 

º 

º

º  /

º

/

/

http://www.christies.com/financial-interest/
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FINE CHINESE MODERN 
PAINTINGS
MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2018
AT 2.30 PM (LOTS 1201-1320) & 
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2018
AT 2.30 PM (LOTS 1321-1545)

Grand Hall, 
Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, 
No.1 Expo Drive, Wanchai, Hong Kong

CODE NAME: RED LOTUS
SALE NUMBER: 15958
LOT NUMBER: 1201-1545

Please note that Christie’s does not accept payment 
from third parties, including agents, and that invoice 
details cannot be changed after the sale.

BID ONLINE FOR THIS SALE AT  
WWW.CHRISTIES.COM

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and increases 
in steps (bid increments) of up to 10 per cent. The auctioneer will 
decide where the bidding should start and the bid increments. 
Written bids that do not conform to the increments set below 
may be lowered to the next bidding- interval.

HK$1,000 to HK$2,000 by HK$100s
HK$2,000 to HK$3,000 by HK$200s
HK$3,000 to HK$5,000 by HK$200, 500, 800
 (ie: HK$4,200, HK$4,500,
 HK$4,800)
HK$5,000 to HK$10,000 by HK$500s
HK$10,000 to HK$20,000 by HK$1,000s
HK$20,000 to HK$30,000 by HK$2,000s
HK$30,000 to HK$50,000 by HK$2,000, 5,000, 8,000
 (ie: HK$32,000, HK$35,000, 
 HK$38,000)
HK$50,000 to HK$100,000 by HK$5,000s
HK$100,000 to HK$200,000 by HK$10,000s
HK$200,000 to HK$300,000 by HK$20,000s
HK$300,000 to HK$500,000 by HK$20,000, 50,000, 80,000
 (ie: HK$320,000, HK$350,000, 
 HK$380,000)
HK$500,000 to HK$1,000,000 by HK$50,000s
Above HK$1,000,000 at auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course of the 
auction at his or her own discretion.

1.  I request Christie’s to bid on the stated lots up to the 
maximum bid I have indicated for each lot. 

2.  I understand that if my bid is successful the amount payable 
will be the sum of the hammer price and the buyer’s 
premium (together with any taxes chargable on the 
hammer price and buyer’s premium in accordance 
with the Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s). The 
buyer’s premium rate shall be an amount equal to 25% 
of the hammer price of each lot up to and including HK$ 
2,000,000, 20% on any amount over HK$ 2,000,000 up to 
and including HK$ 30,000,000 and 12.5% of the amount 
above HK$ 30,000,000.  For wine there is a flat rate of 22.5% 
of the hammer price of each lot sold.

3. I agree to be bound by the Conditions of Sale • Buying at 
Christie’s printed in the catalogue.

4. I understand that if Christie’s receive written bids on a lot for 
identical amounts and at the auction these are the highest 
bids on the lot, Christie’s will sell the lot to the bidder whose 
written bid it received and accepted first. 

5. Written bids submitted on “no reserve” lots will, in the 
absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50% of 
the low estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 
50% of the low estimate.

I understand that Christie’s written bid service is a free service 
provided for clients and that, while Christie’s will be as careful as 
it reasonably can be, Christie’s will not be liable for any problems 
with this service or loss or damage arising from circumstances 
beyond Christie’s reasonable control.

Auction Results: +852 2760 1766.

The auctioneer will usually only accept bids for High Value Lots 
if a deposit has been arranged prior to the day of sale and the 
High Value Lot pre-registration application has been completed. 
High Value Lot Deposit Forms should be sent to the Bids 
Department by email to bidsasia@christies.com. I understand 
that if I have not completed the High Value Lot pre-registration 
before sale I will not be permitted to bid for High Value Lots.

If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe any Christie’s 
group company any money, the deposit will be refunded to you 
by way of wire transfer or such other method as determined by 
Christie’s.  Please make sure that you provide your bank details 
in the High Value Lot Deposit Forms.

Written bids must be received at least 24 hours before the auction begins. Christie’s will confirm 
all bids received by e-mail by return e-mail.  If you have not received confirmation within one 
business day, please resubmit your bid(s) or contact: 
Bid Department. Tel: +852 2978 9910   Email: bidsasia@christies.com

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Lot number
(in numerical order)

Maximum Bid HK$
(excluding buyer’s premium)

Lot number
(in numerical order)

Maximum Bid HK$
(excluding buyer’s premium)

Written Bids Form
Christie’s Hong Kong

If you have not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach copies of the following 
documents. Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a photo driving licence, 
national identity card, or passport) and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of current address, 
for example a utility bill or bank statement.  Corporate clients: certificate of incorporation, proof of 
company address, photo ID copy of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly signed by the 
director or the legal representative and, where applicable, chopped with company stamp and official 
document listing directors and shareholders. Other business structures such as trusts, offshore 
companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at + 852 2978 6870 for advice 
on the information you should supply. If you are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not 
previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach identification documents for yourself as 
well as the party on whose behalf you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from 
that party. 

New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last 12 
months, and those wishing to spend more than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a 
bank reference and/or a recent bank statement and we may also require a deposit as we deem 
appropriate as a condition of allowing you to bid. If you are asked to provide a deposit, it may be 
made by calling at +852 2978 5371. Your bidder registration will not be considered complete until we 
receive payment of the deposit in full and cleared funds.

Client Number (if applicable) 

Client Name (please print) 

Address 

Contact Number (Mobile) 

Please verify email address for post-sale communication:

 Shipping Quote Required

Shipping address (  Same as the above address):

 Please tick if you prefer not to receive information about our upcoming sales by e-mail
I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS WRITTEN BID FORM AND THE CONDITIONS OF SALE • BUYING AT CHRISTIE’S

Signature   Date 

Paddle No.
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1201-1320

1321-1545

1

15958
1201-1545

www.christies.com

10%

  
1,000-2,000   100
2,000-3,000   200
3,000-5,000   200, 500, 800
 4,200, 4,500, 4,800
5,000-10,000   500
10,000-20,000   1,000
20,000-30,000   2,000
30,000-50,000   2,000, 5,000, 8,000
 32,000, 35,000, 38,000
50,000-100,000   5,000
100,000-200,000   10,000
200,000-300,000   20,000
300,000-500,000   20,000, 50,000, 80,000
 320,000, 350,000, 380,000
500,000-1,000,000   50,000 
1,000,000   

1. 

2. 

2,000,000 25% 2,000,000
30,000,000 20% 30,000,000

12.5%
22.5%

3. 
4. 

5. 
50%

50%

+852 2760 1766.

bidsasia@christies.com

24

+852 2978 9910   bidsasia@christies.com

+852 2978 6870

+852 2978 5371

 

 

 (  )

 

    

302



BIDDER REGISTRATION FORM

A Bidder’s Detail

Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
22nd Floor Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong    Tel: +852 2760 1766

www.christies.com

The name and address given above will appear on the invoice for lots purchased with your assigned paddle for this registration. Please check that 
the details are correct as the invoice cannot be changed after the sale.

Account Name   Account No.  

Address 

   Post/Zip Code  

Phone No. 

Please verify email address for post-sale communication  

 Shipping Quote Required.

Shipping Address ( Same as the above address):

D Declarations
• I have read the “Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s” and “Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” printed in the sale catalogue, as well as the ”No Third Party 

Payment Notice” and agree to be bound by them.
• I have read the data collection section of the conditions of sale printed in the sale catalogue and agree to be bound by its terms.
• I understand that if I have not completed the high value lot pre-registration before the auction Christie’s may refuse my bid for high value lots.
• If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe any Christie’s group company any money, the deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire transfer or such other method as 

determined by Christie’s.  please make sure that you provide your bank details to us.
 Please tick if you are a new client and would like to receive information about sales, events and other services off ered by the Christie’s group and its aff iliates by e-mail. 

You can opt-out of receiving this information at any time.

Paddle No.

We encourage new clients to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to allow suff icient time to process the registration.

Please complete and sign this form and send it to us by email registrationasia@christies.com.

Name  Signature  Date 

C Sale Registration
 16127 Fine and Rare Wines Featuring an Incredible Collection of Century Old Madeira
 16129 Important Watches
 16131 Hong Kong Magnifi cent Jewels *
 16133 Handbags & Accessories

 13278 Asian 20th Century & Contemporary Art (Evening Sale) *
 13280 Asian Contemporary Art (Day Sale)

 13279 Asian 20th Century Art (Day Sale)
  Including a Selection of Japanese Woodblock Prints from Private Collections

 17441 Gold Boxes

 15956 Chinese Contemporary Ink
 15957 Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy *
 15958 Fine Chinese Modern Paintings *

 17461 Beyond Compare: A Thousand Years of the Literati Aesthetic 
  (Evening Sale) *

 17418 The Meiji Aesthetic: 
  Selected Masterpieces from a Private Asian Collection

 16264 Chinese Archaic Jades From The Yangdetang Collection PART II
 16266 Multifarious Colours - Three Enamelled Qianlong Masterpieces *
 15961 Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art *

Please indicate the bidding level you require:
 HK $ 0 - 500,000  HK $ 500,001 - 2,000,000  HK $ 2,000,001 - 4,000,000
 HK $ 4,000,001 - 8,000,000  HK $ 8,000,001 - 20,000,000  HK $ 20,000,000 +

* If you intend to bid on: (i) any lot in the Asian 20th Century & Contemporary Art Evening Sale; or (ii) a lot the low estimate of which is HK$ 8 million 
or above, i.e. a high value lot (“HVL”), please tick the box below.

 I wish to apply for a HVL paddle.

 If you intend to bid on the “Wood and Rock” by Su Shi, please tick the box below.
 I wish to apply for a HVL paddle designated for the “Wood and Rock”.

B Identity Documents and Financial References
 If you are a new client, please provide copies of the following documents. Individuals: government-issued photo identifi cation (such as a national identity card or passport) and, if not shown on 
the ID document, proof of current address, for example a utility bill or bank statement. Corporate clients: a certifi cate of incorporation, proof of company address, photo ID copy of the authorized 
bidder, letter of authorization duly signed by the director or the legal representative and, where applicable, chopped with company stamp and off icial document listing directors and shareholders. 
Other business structures such as trusts, off shore companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at +852 2978 6870 for advice on the information you should supply. 
If you are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach identifi cation documents for yourself as well as the person on whose 
behalf you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from the person. 
New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s off ice within the last 12 months, and those wishing to spend more than on previous occasions will be asked to supply a 
bank reference and/or a recent bank statement and we may also require a deposit as we deem appropriate as a condition of allowing you to bid. Deposit can be paid by using any of the following 
methods:  credit card(s) acceptable to Christie’s; wire transfer; cashier order or cheque. We cannot accept payment from third parties and agents. If you are asked to provide a deposit, it may be 
made by calling at +852 2978 5371. Your bidder registration will not be considered complete until we receive payment of the deposit in full and cleared funds.

To apply for a high value lot (“HVL”) paddle, you will need to pay a HVL deposit, which we will calculate for you. Generally it will be the higher of: (i) HK$ 1,600,000 or (ii) 20 % of the aggregate 
low estimates of the HVLs you intend to bid on; or (iii) such other amount as we may determine from time to time. The HVL registration procedure applies even if you have already registered to 
bid in our sales on other lots. We reserve the right to change our HVL registration procedure and requirements from time to time without notice. 
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C
 16127 
 16129 
 16131 *
 16133 

 13278 *
 13280 
 13279 

 17441 

 15956 
 15957 *
 15958 *

 17461   *

 17418 
 16264 
 16266   *
 15961 *

  0 - 500,000   500,001 - 2,000,000   2,000,001 - 4,000,000
  4,000,001 - 8,000,000   8,000,001 - 20,000,000   20,000,000 +

B

+852 2978 6870

+852 2978 5371

  (i) 1,600,000 (ii) 20% (iii)

* (i) (ii) 8,000,000
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All dates are subject to change, please phone +852 2760 1766 for confirmation
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HONG KONG AUCTION CALENDAR

FINE AND RARE WINES 
FEATURING AN INCREDIBLE 
COLLECTION OF CENTURY  
OLD MADEIRA
Sale number: 16127
SATURDAY 24 NOVEMBER
10.30 AM

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY & 
CONTEMPORARY ART  
(EVENING SALE)
Sale number: 13278
SATURDAY 24 NOVEMBER
6.00 PM
Viewing: 23-24 November

ASIAN CONTEMPORARY ART  
(DAY SALE)
Sale number: 13280
SUNDAY 25 NOVEMBER
10.00 AM
Viewing: 23-24 November

ASIAN 20TH CENTURY ART  
(DAY SALE) 
INCLUDING A SELECTION OF 
JAPANESE WOODBLOCK PRINTS 
FROM PRIVATE COLLECTIONS
Sale number: 13279
SUNDAY 25 NOVEMBER
1.00 PM
Viewing: 23-24 November

GOLD BOXES
Sale number: 17441
SUNDAY 25 NOVEMBER
4.00 PM
Viewing: 23-25 November

CHINESE CONTEMPORARY INK
Sale number: 15956
MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER
11.00 AM
Viewing: 23-25 November

IMPORTANT WATCHES
Sale number: 16129
MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER
12.00 PM
Viewing: 23-25 November

FINE CHINESE MODERN 
PAINTINGS
Sale number: 15958
MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER
2.30 PM
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER
2.30 PM
Viewing: 23-26 November

BEYOND COMPARE:  
A THOUSAND YEARS OF  
THE LITERATI AESTHETIC  
(EVENING SALE)
Sale number: 17461
MONDAY 26 NOVEMBER
7.00 PM
Viewing: 23-26 November

THE MEIJI AESTHETIC:  
SELECTED MASTERPIECES FROM 
A PRIVATE ASIAN COLLECTION
Sale number: 17418
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER
10.00 AM
Viewing: 23-26 November

FINE CHINESE CLASSICAL 
PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY
Sale number: 15957
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER
10.30 AM
Viewing: 23-26 November

HONG KONG MAGNIFICENT 
JEWELS
Sale number: 16131
TUESDAY 27 NOVEMBER
1.00 PM
Viewing: 23-27 November

CHINESE ARCHAIC JADES  
FROM THE YANGDETANG  
COLLECTION PART II
Sale number: 16264
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER
10.30 AM
Viewing: 23-27 November

HANDBAGS & ACCESSORIES
Sale number: 16133
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER
11.00 AM
Viewing: 23-27 November

MULTIFARIOUS COLOURS - 
THREE ENAMELLED QIANLONG 
MASTERPIECES
Sale number: 16266
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER
2.30 PM
Viewing: 23-27 November

IMPORTANT CHINESE CERAMICS 
AND WORKS OF ART
Sale number: 15961
WEDNESDAY 28 NOVEMBER
2.30 PM
Viewing: 23-27 November
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